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From the castle of Ralf, Sire de Tirel near Paris France; to England; to Ireland; to the USA; and beyond-- 
these are some of the TERRELL  Trails upon the sands of time. 

Variations include: Taral, Tarall, Tarel, Tarell, Taril,  Tarill, Tarral, Tarrall, Tarrell, Tarrill, Teral, Terall, Teril,  Terill, Terral, Terrald, Terrall, Terel, Terell, 
Terrel, TERRELL,  Teril, Terril, Terrill, Theral, THEREL, Therell, THERRELL, Theril, Therill; Thiral, Thirel, Thiril, Thirrel, Thirril, Thorvil, Thurvil,  Tiral, Tirel, 
Tiril, Tirrel, Tirrell, Tirril, Tirrill, Tural, Turel,  Turil, TURREL, Turrell, Tyral, Tyrall, Tyrel, Tyrell, Tyril, Tyrill,  Tyrral, Tyrrall, Tyrrel, Tyrrell, Tyrril, Tyrrill, 

etc. 
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For Your Information: 75 members will receive Ter-

rell Trails this year. 
 

Letter to Editor: 

02/20/10 

Thanks again (if I haven’t before) for all your years of service to 

Terrell Trails and the honorable pursuit of genealogy. I do ap-

preciate the time and physical energy that you, Don, and others 

have put into our periodical. 

I regret that I am not in a position to assist in some way with the 

transition underway.  I will be sad to see Trails come to an end if 

that happens. 

I wish you health and happiness and hope to hear from you in e-

mails at least. 

Best Wishes, 

Brian Terrell 

P. S. I cherish the edition of Terrell Trails featuring my docu-

mentary film effort.  A new job has had me in Savannah for the 

past year.  I’ve been trying to work on a “treatment”/script to 

help get funding from the National Endowment for the Humani-

ties for some time mow.. 

 

SUGGESTED LIBRARY DONATION 

Due to numerous member requests for information on persons 

born during the blackout of the 1890 census, I compiled a huge 

database. In 2003, I converted that data base into a massive 6 

volume work titled, T*R*L GENEALOGICAL GEMS, with 

the Lending Library number, L250. 

I did not expect anyone to purchase these, but in anticipation 

that those interested would rent and return the volume(s) of 

interest to them, I printed 5 soft-bound hardcopies. No one has 

rented a single volume of this work. They are catching dust in 

my home. 

I suggest that we ship those 5 copies to the following, for the 

reasons cited:  

#254 LDS Mormon Library Salt Lake City, UT, paying 

member since 1985 

#143 Historical Society of Wisconsin Library, paying mem-

ber since 1987 

#41 Library of Congress, Wash., DC, National Repository -- 

free since 1985 

#192 Dallas Public Library, Dallas TX (highest concentration 

of Terrell descendants are in that area) 

#43 Georgia Genealogical Society, Atlanta, GA (places do-

nated materials in the Georgia State Archives) 

Your silence will be considered approval. If I have not heard 

objections from a majority by November 1, 2010, I will ship 

the materials as suggested. 

We will retain the unbound original copy in our library. 

Daniel F. Brinson, Secretary/Editor 
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MEMBERS’ CHARTS 
MEMBER # NONE (04/23/04) 

131 County Road 7 

Wedowee, AL 36278 

Name: GABRIEL, Deborah (Private) 

Spouse: None 

I am descendant of William TERRELL 

1. I am dau. of Thomas O. GABRIEL, Sr. (living)  and his 

spouse: Jessie Bea BEAN (Living) 

 

2. The said Thomas O. GABRIEL, Sr. was the child of John 

Winston GABRIEL born on 10/15/1884 at Randolph Co. AL; 

died at Wedowee, Randolph Co. AL  on 12/14/1959  and his 

spouse: Luzannie MC COLLUM born on 08/08/1894 at Clay 

Co. AL, died at Roanoke, Randolph, AL on 02/12/1988 ; mar-

ried on 10/08/1911  at Clay Co. AL. 

 

3. The said John Winston GABRIEL was the child of Elijah 

“Thomas” GABRIEL born on 05/13/1859 at Randolph Co., 

AL; died at Clay Co. AL on 01/21/1928  and his first spouse: 

Frances CUMMINGS born on c1865 at Randolph Co., AL, 

died at Wedowee, Randolph Co. AL  on 05/16/1887 ; married on 

1883  Randolph Co. AL. [Frances died after birth of 3
rd

 child. 

He m2. Dora MILES and had 9 more children.] 

 

4.The said Elijah “Thomas” GABRIEL was the child of Elijah 

GABLE/GABRIEL born on 1830  at Randolph Co. AL ; died at 

Camp Douglas, Chicago, IL  on 12/17/1864 and his spouse: 

Mary HENSEN born on c1835 at GA , died at Randolph Co. 

AL  on 05/09/1863 ; married on c1854  at Randolph Co. AL. 

[Mary was living in the household of James HENSON Ran-

dolph Co. census, 1850. She d. following birth of dau. Letha. 

Elijah died as a P. O. W. during the Civil War.  He is buried in 

Oakwood Cemetery, Chicago, IL.] 

 

5. The said Mary HENSEN was the child of James HIN-

SON/HENSEN born on c1796  at SC; died at Randolph Co. AL 

on before 1860 and his spouse: Sileta/Seleta TERRELL born 

on c1796 at SC , died at Polk Co. GA  after 1870 ; married un-

known, probably SC..  

 

6. The said Sileta/Seleta TERRELL was the child of William 

TERRELL born on 08/06/1760  at NC; died at DeKalb Co. GA  

on 07/04/1851  and his Unknown spouse. 

 

7. The said William TERRELL was the child of John TER-

RELL, Jr. born on 11/15/1737  at Camden Dist. SC; died at SC  

on 07//1773  and his spouse: Susannah DOUGLAS born on 

c1737; married on 04/17/1760  at Granville  County NC. 

 

8. The said John TERRELL, Jr. was the child of John TER-

RELL, Sr. born on 1707  at VA; died at NC  on 1787  and his 

spouse: Elizabeth HARRISON born on 1710 at VA, died un-

known; married on 1754 at NC. 

 

9. The said John TERRELL, Sr. was the child of William 

TERRELL II born on 1656  at VA; died at VA  on 1727  and 

his spouse: Susannah WATERS; married on c1677  at VA. 

REFERENCES:  

1
st
  Gen: Private. 

2
nd

  Gen: Marriage certificate; 1920 U. S. Census; personal 

knowledge. 

mailto:info@terrellsociety.com
http://www.terrellsociety.com/
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3
rd

  Gen: Personal knowledge; cemetery records. 

4
th

  Gen: 1860 AL U. S. census; Civil War records. 

5
th

 Gen: 1850, 1860, 1870 U. S. Census; William Terrell’s will, 

DeKalb Co. GA; Al land records. 

6
th

 Gen: Rev. War Application; 1820 census SC; 1830 & 1840 

census, GA 

7
th

 Gen: Elleanore Crespo; Rootsweb World Connect 

8
th

 Gen: Elleanore Crespo; Rootsweb World Connect 

9
th

 Gen: Elleanore Crespo; Rootsweb World Connect 

 

MEMBER # 139 

631 Sunset Drive 

Sanford NC 27330-3756 

Name: TERRELL, John Arthur Jr. 

Birth: 1918 Lenoir Co. NC 

Spouse: OVERBY, Ruth 

Marriage: not listed 

I am a descendant of William TERRELL 

1. I am son of John Arthur TERRELL, Sr. 1887-1955 of VA 

and his spouse: Winfree Ruby TULL 1891-1962.  

 

2. The said John Arthur TERRELL, Sr. was the child of 

Thaddeus Thomas TERRELL of Lunenburg Co. VA m.  1879 

Martha A. “Mattie” BARKER. 

 

3. The said Thaddeus Thomas TERRELL was the child of 

Richard P. TERRELL  of  NC m1. Elizabeth Patricia ED-

WARDS. 

 

4. The said Richard P. TERRELL was the child of James 

TERRELL and his spouse: Mary TALLEY. 

 

5. The said James TERRELL was the child of John TER-

RELL, Jr.  born c1735 and his spouse: “Ann” Susannah 

DOUGLAS. 

 

6. The said John TERRELL, Jr.  was the child of John TER-

RELL, Sr. born 1705-10  at New Kent Co. VA; died at Franklin 

Co. NC  on 1885  and his spouse: Elizabeth HARRISON. He 

moved to NC c1743. Dicken, p.61. 

 

7. The said John TERRELL, Sr. was the child of William 

TERRELL born on c1660; died 1743 and his spouse: Susannah 

WATERS. 

 

8. The said William TERRELL was the child of William 

TERRELL  born 1629  at England  and his spouse: Martha 

[WASHINGTON?] 
REFERENCES: Only Dicken listed above. 

 

MEMBER # 451 

ADDRESS 142 E. 71st Street 

CITY STATE ZIP New York, NY 10021 

PHONE 212-861-0087 

Name: Paulette CLARK Kaufmann 

Birth: 1944, Elmira, Chemung Co, NY 

Spouse: F. William KAUFMANN, III 

Birth: 1934 at New York, NY 

Marriage: 5 June 1971 at Madison, CT 

Phone: 212-861-0087 

E-mail address: pck2@msn.com 

I am the descendant of Richmond TERRELL  

1. I am dau. of Howard Edmond CLARK born on 20 May 

1916 at Baltimore, MD; died at Anguilla, British West Indies  on 

8 April 1997  and his spouse: Natalie Ruth UNDERWOOD 

born on 14 July 1923  at Oakland, CA died at Branford, CT  on 4 

April 2000; married on 22 August 1942  at Sodus, Chemung 

County, NY   

 

2. The said Howard Edmond CLARK was the child of How-

ard Lovelace CLARK born on 10 Sept 1887 at Griffin, Spal-

ding Co, GA ; died at Elmira Chemung Co, NY on 4 July 1966  

and his spouse: Ellen EDMOND born on 25 November 1890 at 

Arnot, Tioga Co, PA, died at Elmira, Chemung Co, NY  on 12 

April 1969; married on 30 Oct 1914 at Baltimore, MD   

 

3. The said Howard Lovelace CLARK  was the child of An-

drew Jackson CLARK  born on 14 Sept 1847  at Griffin, Spal-

ding co, GA; died at Baltimore, MD  on 22 Feb 1919 m. at GA 

Elizabeth Jarred L. ALLEN. 

 

4. The said Andrew Jackson CLARK was the child of George 

Washington CLARK born ca 1812 at Chatham Co, NC;  died 

at Baltimore, MD on 1919  and his spouse: and his spouse: 

Amanda Elizabeth TERRELL born on 27 October 1822 at 

Darien, McIntosh Co, GA , died at Griffin, Spalding Co, GA  on 

17 Oct 1894 ; married on 22 Jan 1839 at McDonough, Henry 

Co., GA, 

 

5.The said Amanda Elizabeth TERRELL was the child of 

William Cook TERRELL  born ca 1784  at Halifax Co, VA ; 

died probably at Darien, McIntosh Co, GA  on 1827  and his 

second spouse: Brittania Selleck WILMOT born on 1786 at 

CT , died at Griffin, Spalding Co, GA  on 1871 ; married on 20 

July 1815  at Savannah, Chatham County  

GA  

 

6. The said William Cook TERRELL  was the child of Joseph 

TERRELL  born ca 1759 at Halifax Co, VA ; died at Elbert Co, 

GA  will proved 6 Nov 1826  and his  spouse: Elizabeth 

CHISHOLM b. 1765 died before 1826; married on 6 Nov 1783  

at Charlotte  Co,  VA 

 

7. The said Joseph TERRELL  was the child of William 

TERRELL born ca 1730-32  at Caroline Co, VA ; died at Hali-

fax Co, VA on 1797  and his as yet unidentified spouse 

 

8. The said William TERRELL was the child of James TER-

RELL born ca 1700-05  at New Kent Co, VA ; died ca 1772 at 

Caroline Co, VA and his spouse: Margaret ?   

 

9. The said James TERRELL was the child of William TER-

RELL born ca 1659-60 at New Kent Co, VA; died at Hanover 

Co, VA on probably ca 1743 and his spouse: Susannah WA-

TERS  
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10. The said William TERRELL was the child of Richmond 

TERRELL baptised on 17 Oct 1624 at St. Giles Parish, Read-

ing, England ; died ca 1672-1683 and his spouse: Elizabeth ?  

REFERENCES:  

None Listed 

 

MEMBER # 536 

241 N 850 West 

Vernal, UT 84078 

Name: Hall, Merlene M. 

Birth: 1930; Vernal, UT 

Spouse: HALL, not listed. 

Marriage: 11/01/1952 Vernal, UT 

I am descendant of J. [John?] I. TERRELL 

1. I am dau. of Father not listed and his spouse: Nola BURTON 

born on 07/09/1903  at Vernal, UT, died at Vernal, UT on   

03//1979; married on 06/05/1925  at Vernal, UT. 

 

2. The said Nola BURTON was the child of Father not listed  

and his spouse: Hattie TERRELL born on 03/11/1867 at [Min-

atare?], Nebraska, died at Vernal, UT on 01/27/1953; married on 

07/07/1887  at [Minturn?], CO. 

 

3. The said Hattie TERRELL was the child of J. [John?] I. 

TERRELL born on 07/17/1824 at Licking Co. OH; died at Ed-

wards, Eagle Co., CO  on 07/02/1896  and his spouse: Cordelia 

W. GREENLEAF born on 07/11/1833 at Ottawa. IL , died at 

[Minturn?], CO on 02/24/1907 ; married on c1859  at Licking 

Co. OH. 

This is all the info we have except for spouses and children.  

Any help will be greatly appreciated. 

REFERENCES:  None Listed 

 

MEMBER #560 

3535 Mountainvew Ave. 

Los Angeles CA 90066-19221 

Name: Holmes, Cleo A. (Living) 

Spouse: 1. SPETH, James R. (Living) 

 2. ___HOLMES (Living) 

I am a descendant of Roger TERRILL. 

1. I am dau. of Leo FANCHIN. (Living) [She apparently 

skipped one or more generations.] 

 

2. Kate Ann JACK born on 12/12/1870 at Cedar Rapids, IA; 

died at Webb City, Jasper Co. MO  on 04/16/1921 and her 

spouse: Joe GUISEPPE born on 01/06/1865 at Piana dei Greci, 

Sicily, died at Los Angeles CA on 11/06/1942; married on 

11/26/1901 Waupun Fon Du Lac, WI. He was a shoemaker; re-

sided in WI, MO, & CA.  She is buried at Wild Rose Cemetery, 

Webb City MO. 

 

3. The said Kate Ann JACK was the child of William L. 

JACK born 08/11/1841; died at Marshalltown, IA on 

11/07/1909 and his spouse: Mary Jane SWAIN born on 

10//1846 at Sullivan Co., IN, died at not listed; married on 

11/05/1862  at Toledo, Tama, IA. He is buried in Veteran’s 

home Cemetery; she was M. J. Huff at her death. They resided 

in Warren Co., OH and Tama Co. IA. He served in the Civil 

War. 

 

4. The said William L. JACK was the child of Joseph JACK 

born on 04/02/1815 at Union Twp., Warren Co., OH; died at 

Otter Creek Twp., Tama, IA on 04/19/1883 and his spouse: 

Mary Ann H. DUNHAM born on 10/29/1815 at Warren Co., 

OH, died at Pleasant Valley, Tama, IA on 07/03/1881; married 

on 03/20/1854 at city Warren Co., OH. He built the first sawmill 

in Tama Co., IA; both buried Hayes Cemetery, Otter Creek 

Twp., Tama Co., IA. 

 

5. The said Mary Ann H. DUNHAM was the child of Ephraim 

DUNHAM born on 02/25/1788  probably at NJ; died at Tama 

Cop., IA on 08/14/1857 and his spouse: Eliza CLARK born on 

01/08/1789, died at Warren Co., OH on 06/10/1844; married on 

12/24/1812 at NJ or OH.  He is buried in a private cemetery on 

farm in Butlerville; she is buried at Ft. Ancient. 

 

6. The said Ephraim DUNHAM was the child of John DUN-

HAM born on 10/07/1762; died at Westfield, Essex, NJ on 

11/26/1840 and his spouse: Phebe WILLIAMS born on 

01/13/1768, died at Westfield, NJ  on 09/07/1839; married 

c1786 from birth of children.  He was 15 years old when he 

served in the Revolutionary War and resided at Tremble’s Pt. 

 

7. The said Phebe WILLIAMS was the child of Benjamin 

WILLIAMS born on c1743-44 died 1789-90 and his spouse: 

Sarah TERRILL died at 09/23/1825 at Westfield, Essex, NJ. 

 

8. The said Sarah TERRILL was the child of Ephraim TER-

RILL born on 12/15/1713 at Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ; died at 

Elizabethtown, NJ on 08/13/1786 and his spouse: Phebe 

WOOD died at Elizabethtown, NJ; married on 04/28/1740 at 

Elizabethtown, NJ. 

 

9. The said Ephraim TERRILL was the child of Ephraim 

TERRILL born on 03/25/1689; died at Elizabethtown, NJ on 

06/18/1761 and his spouse: Mary [HAMPTON?] born on 

c1684 died at Elizabethtown, NJ on 05/03/1733; married before 

12//1713. 

 

10. The said Ephraim TERRILL was the child of Thomas 

TERRILL born on 10/23/1656 at Milford, CT; died at Eliza-

bethtown, Essex, NJ before 04/26/1725 and his spouse: Marga-

ret DAYTON; married before 1789. Blacksmith; resided [?] 

Hempstead, Long Island NY.  

 

11. The said Thomas TERRILL was the child of Roger TER-

RILL born on 1605-1616 at Hereford, Essex, England; died at 

Milford, New Haven, CT on 1682  and his spouse: Abigail UF-

FORD born on c1621, died at Milford, New Haven, CT on 

1689, age 68; married before 11/03/1644. Said to have arrived 

on the ship Lion. 

REFERENCES:  

1
st
  Gen: None 

2
nd

  Gen: Marriage Records WI & IA; obit Webb city paper. 
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3
rd

  Gen: Early Marriages and Deaths, Book A, page 40; Records 

of Marshalltown Veterans Home; Civil War pension Papers 

4
th

  Gen: Obituary: Toledo IA Chronicle Aug 4, 1881 pg 3 & 4 

5
th

 Gen: History of the Dunham Family by Grace Ewald; West-

field Presbyterian Church Records; Gravestone Inscrip-

tions Vol. VI. 

6
th

 Gen: Westfield Presbyterian Church Records & Rev. War 

Pension Papers 

7
th

 Gen: Abstracts of Essex Co. NJ 1793-18821 by V. A. Brown; 

will names Phebe wife of John Dunham. There are many 

Benj. Williams with different wives but John Dunham 

named 2 of his children Benjamin Williams Dunham & Sa-

rah Terrill Dunham. 

8
th

 Gen: Will of 1784 names dau. Sarah Williams andcon-in-law 

Benjamin Williams. Will of Jonas Wood names dau, Phebe 

as wife of Ephraim Terrill 

9
th

 Gen: History of Union Co. NJ by E. W. Ricord, p. 637 gives 

death date and parents; grave marker inscription, “Here lies 

Mary wife of Ephraim Tirrill” 

10
th

 Gen: For Thomas, Abstracts of wills NJ Col. Col. Docs. 

p.457 History of Linden in public Library 

11
th

 Gen: The Great Migration Begins, Ancestors & Descend-

ants of Mary Malinda & Jerome Terrill of Hudson, MI in 

LDS library, Salt Lake City, UT. 

 

MEMBER # 565 

513 Transit Ave. 

Columbia, TN 38401 

Name: Bell, Lavinia CLARK 

Birth: Private; St. Petersburg, FL. 

Spouse: BELL, Timothy 

Birth: Private 

I am descendant of Robert TYRRELL. 

1. I am dau. of Henry Terrell CLARK born on 07/30/1894 at 

Hendersonville, TN; died at Nashville, TN on 05/01/1956 and 

his spouse: Dorcas Lavinia MC KENNON born on 07/29/1904 

at Maury Co. TN, died at Columbia TN & St, Petersburg FL on 

03//1981; married on 12//1920 at Columbia, TN. 

 

2. The said Henry Terrell CLARK was the child of Henry 

Terrell CLARK born on 01/12/1859 at LaGrange TX; died at 

St. Petersburg, FL on 10/13/1939 and his spouse: Samantha 

HUDSON, died at St. Petersburg, FL on 1931; married on 

12/19/1888 at Bowling Green KY. 

 

3. The said Henry Terrell CLARK was the child of George 

Shell CLARK born on 02/07/1827 at Nashville TN; died at 

Nashville TN on 11/04/1905 and his spouse: Elizabeth TER-

RILL born 1836, died 1877 ; married on 02/23/1857 at Sumner 

County, TN. 

 

4.The said Elizabeth TERRILL was the child of Henry Towles 

TERRILL born on 12/22/1790 at VA; died at Hendersonville, 

Sumner Co., TN on 01/21/1872 and his spouse: Mary BOYLE 

born on 09/04/1821 at Gerrard Co. KY, died at Hendersonville, 

Sumner Co., TN on 11/26/1882; married on 09/04/1821 at Ger-

rard Co. KY.  

 

5. The said Henry Towles TERRILL was the child of Henry 

TERRILL born on 12/24/1753 at Culpeper Co. VA; died at 

Gerrard Co. KY on 1823 and his spouse: Susan PHILIPS born 

c1755, of Culpeper Co. VA 

 

6. The said Henry TERRILL was the child of Robert TER-

RILL born on 1729 at VA; died at Lincoln Co., KY on 1800 and 

his spouse: Judith TOWLES born on 04/13/1735 at Middlesex 

Co., VA, died at Orange Co., VA on 1788; married at Culpeper 

County, VA.  

 

7. The said Robert TERRILL was the child of Robert TER-

RILL born on 09/19/1697 at New Kent Co., VA; died at Orange 

Co., VA on 02/13/1786 and his spouse: Mary FOSTER born 

c1701 at New Kent Co., VA. 

 

8. The said Robert TERRILL was the child of Timothy TER-

RILL born on 1668 at New Kent Co., VA; and his spouse: Elis-

abeth FOSTER.  

 

9. The said Timothy TERRILL was the child of William 

TERRILL of Hanover Co. VA and his spouse: Susannah WA-

TERS. 

 

10. The said William TERRILL was the child of William 

TERRILL of New Kent Co., VA; and his spouse: Martha. 

REFERENCES:  

1
st
 - 5

th
 Gen: None. 

6
th

 - 10
th

 Gen: Terrells of America by Joseph H. TYRRELL; 

dates from family search ancestral files. 

 

MEMBER # 573 

18026 Oakley Ave 

Lansing, MI 60438 

Name: CAGNEY, John 

Birth: 1941 Chicago, IL 

Spouse: None Listed 

Retired 

I am descendant of William TYRRELL. 

1. I am son of John CAGNEY born on 11/10/1913  at Chicago, 

IL; died at Chicago, IL  on 12/22/1968 and his spouse: Jessie 

BOLEK born on 12/16/1913  at Summit, IL, died at Oak Park, 

IL  on   03/27/1983; married on 10/19/1935 at Chicago, IL  

 

2. The said John CAGNEY was the child of John CAGNEY 

born on 03/22/1885 at Chicago, IL; died at Chicago, IL on 

05/25/1923 and his spouse: Mary Helen TYRRELL born on 

11/10/1888 at Campus, Livingston Co., IL, died at Chicago, IL 

on 12/12/1918; married on 11/30/1908  at Chicago, IL.  

 

3. The said Mary Helen TYRRELL was the child of Richard 

TYRRELL born on 12/25/1859 at Rathmolyon, Co. Heath, Ire-

land; died at Chicago, IL  on 12/10/1937  and his spouse: Mary 

HENNESSY born on 09//1865 at Norwich, CT, died at Chicago, 

IL  on 03/20/1907; married on 10/22/1882 Campus, Livingston 

Co., IL.  
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4.The said Richard TYRRELL  was the child of Patrick 

TYRRELL  born on 1813  at Rathmolyon, Co. Heath, Ireland; 

died at Campus, Livingston Co., IL on 03/19/1883  and his 

spouse: Bridgett QUINN born on 05//1816 at Rathmolyon, Co. 

Heath, Ireland, died at Campus, Livingston Co., IL  on 

05/09/1901; married on 1835 at Ireland.  

 

5. The said Patrick TYRRELL was the child of  [William 

TYRRELL?]  born on 1780  at Ireland died at IL  after 1860. 

(He was listed as 80 years old in 1860 census, but living with a 

brother of Patrick.) 

REFERENCES:  None Listed. 

 

MEMBER # 582 

1402 Butternut Drive 

Greenville, IL 62246 

Name: Baumann, Annella M. HAMMER (retired, Reg. Nurse) 

Birth: 1937 Bond Co. IL 

Spouse: BAUMANN, Eugene R. (retired, claims adjuster) 

Birth: 1930, Bond Co. IL 

Marriage: 11/20/1973 Bond Co. IL 

I am descendant of Robert TIRRELL. 

1. I am dau. of Walter J. HAMMER born on 03/29/1899 at 

Shelby County, IL; died at Bond Co. IL  on 07/14/1988 and his 

spouse: Bessie H, RIGGS born on 08/18/1901 at Bond Co. IL, 

died at Bond Co. IL  on   01/10/1994; married on 11/12/1918 

Bond Co. IL; Resided at Greenville, IL where he was manager 

for Pet Milk Co; she was housewife. 

 

2. The said Bessie H, RIGGS was the child of James Clisby 

RIGGS born on 02/08/1860 at Wright Co. MO; died at 

Craighead Co., AR on 08/03/1911 and his spouse: Amanda E. 

FENTON born on 02/25/1873 at Bond Co. IL, died at Bond Co. 

IL  on 06/25/1943; married on 06/25/1888  at Bellinger County, 

MO.  He was a farmer, she was a housewife. 

 

3. The said Amanda E. FENTON was the child of William T. 

FENTON  born on 01/20/1847  at Bond Co. IL ; died at Bond 

Co. IL  on 08/21/1915 and his spouse: Mrs. Nancy T. 

CAWVEY McMILLIAN born on 01/23/1837 at IL, died at 

Bond Co. IL on 05/15/1924; married on 08/22/1866  Bond Co. 

IL  He was a minister and farmer; she was housewife.  

 

4.The said Amanda E. FENTON  was the child of James 

Bluford FENTON  born ca1811  at Garrard Co., KY; died at 

Bond Co. IL ca1857  and his spouse: Martha ELAM born 

ca1816 at IL, death not listed; married on 02/20/1838  at Bond 

Co. IL. He was a farmer; she was a housewife. 

 

5. The said James Bluford FENTON   was the child of Joseph 

FENTON  born 1781  at Culpeper Co. VA; died at Bond Co. IL 

1860-1870  and his spouse: Mary TERRILL born 1778 at Cul-

peper Co. VA, died at Bond Co. IL  on 11/19/1839; married on 

02/10/1802 at Garrard Co., KY.  

 

6. The said Mary TERRILL  was the child of  Henry TER-

RILL  born on 12/24/1753  at Culpeper Co. VA; died 1833  

Garrard Co., KY  and his spouse: Susan PHILIPS died 1796; 

marriage not listed. Resided KY & IL. 

 

7. The said Henry TERRILL  was the child of Robert TER-

RILL, II  born c1725  at Orange Co. VA; died at Lincoln Co., 

KY on 1800 and his spouse: Judith TOWLES born on 

04/23/1735 at Culpeper Co. VA, died at Orange Co. VA  on 

1786; married ca1850 Orange Co. VA. Resided VA & KY. 

 

8. The said Robert TERRILL, II   was the child of Robert 

TERRILL   born on 12/25/1697  at Orange Co. VA; died at 

Orange Co. VA  on 1796  and his spouse: Mary FOSTER died 

at Orange Co. VA  between 1783 & 1786; married at Orange 

Co. VA between 1718 & 1723. 

 

9. The said Robert TERRILL was the child of Timothy TER-

RILL  born on 12/05/1656  at London, England; died at New 

Kent Co. VA and his spouse: Elizabeth FOSTER; married in 

VA.  

 

10. The said Timothy TERRILL   was the child of Timothie 

TERRILL   born West Hagbourne, Berkshire, England; and his 

spouse: Dorothy COLLARD.  

 

11. The said Timothy TERRILL  was the child of Robert 

TIRRELL died West Hagbourne, Berkshire, England and his 

spouse: Elinor. 

 

REFERENCES:  

1
st
  Gen: Bond Co & Shelby Co. Birth certificates, death certifi-

cates; Advocate obituaries. (1877 earliest Bond Co. birth & 

death records) 

2
nd

  Gen: Family records; obituaries; marriage license; Green-

ville Advocate. 

3
rd

  Gen: Marriage License, Death Certificates; Descendants of 

Mary Fenton by A. O. Felclia. 

4
th

  Gen: Marriage license; Probate record of Mary TERRILL 

Fenton; Descendants of Mary Fenton by A. O. Felclia. 

5
th

 Gen: Marriage license; will of Bartholomew Fenton; De-

scendants of Mary Fenton by A. O. Felclia. 

6
th

  - 9
th

 Gen: Terrell Genealogy by Emma Dicken; Don C. Ter-

rill 

10
th

 Gen: Don C. Terrill 

11
th

 Gen: Don C. Terrill 

 

MEMBER # 586 

ADDRESS 208 Keysburg Road 

CITY STATE ZIP Allensville, KY  42204 

PHONE 270-265-3708 

Name: Sharon Ann PACK 

Birth: 1950. Detroit, Wayne County, MI  

Spouse: Alan Claude NEILL 

Birth: 1948, San Jose, Santa Clara County, CA 

Marriage: 04-22-1968, Milpitas, Santa Clara County, CA 

Phone: 270-265-3708 

E-mail address: sneill@surf-master.net 

 

I am descendant of Elijah W. TERRELL  
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1. I am the daughter of Katherine Ann TERRELL born on 

12/22/1929 in Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky and her 

first spouse: General Neil PACK who was born on 08/23/1926 

in Warm Springs, Georgia; They were married on 08-07-1948 at 

Toledo, Ottawa County, Ohio by a Justice of the Peace. Both are 

still living in Princeton, Caldwell County, KY (as of 10/29/2000) 

 

2. The said Katherine Ann TERRELL is the child of Roy 

TERRELL born on 03/16/1906 in Fredonia, Caldwell County, 

KY ; died at Princeton, Caldwell County, KY on 06/25/1980 and 

his first spouse: Ruby Ethel LADD born on  07/25/1914 in 

Christian County, KY; married on 09/19/1928 at Clarksville, 

Montgomery County, TN. Ruby is still living with her daughter, 

Katherine, as of 10/29/2000 in Princeton, Caldwell County, 

KY. 

  

3. The said Roy TERRELL was the child of Samuel Robert 

TERRELL born on 07-01-1873 in Caldwell County, KY; died 

at Princeton, Caldwell County, KY on 04/21/1936 and his first 

spouse: Rosa Jean MARTIN born on 06-09-1881 in Caldwell 

County, KY, died at Princeton, Caldwell County, KY on 

02/02/1939; married on 12/26/1901 Caldwell County KY: Veri-

fied in family bible - Rev. J. T. BOARD, witnessed by Clar-

ence YATES & Cora Jean MARTIN. 

  

4. The said Samuel Robert TERRELL was the child of David 

A. Craig TERRELL born on 12/07/1847 in 

Caldwell County, KY; died at Crider, Caldwell County, KY on 

06-09-1920 and his first spouse: Rossie Ann RUSTIN born on  

at Blount County, TN on 02/21/1843, died at Fredonia, Caldwell 

County, KY on 09/20/1897; married on 09-08-1869 at Caldwell 

County, KY (verified in family bible and notarized by US Army 

pension board) Married by Rev. Milton BYRD, marriage bond 

was not turned in by Rev. Byrd.  

 

5. The said David A. Craig TERRELL was the child of Elijah 

W. TERRELL born about 1802 in Virginia, died after 1860 but 

unknown when and his first spouse: Elizabeth FRANKS born 

about 1812 in Tennessee and died after 1860 but unknown 

when; married on 12/01/1833 in Caldwell County, KY bond 

#28, Bond Book #8, page 118.  

 

REFERENCES:  

1st Gen: Elijah W. Terrell & Elizabeth Franks Terrell are rec-

orded on the 1850 & 1860 census, the ages of both are esti-

mated from the 1850 & 1860 Caldwell County, KY census.  

Elijah W. Terrell is listed as insolvent on the 1856 Caldwell 

Co,  KY delinquent tax list.  I have not been able to locate ei-

ther of them on the 1870 or 1880 census in Kentucky but 

may have moved to a different county or out of state.  Eliza-

beth's father, Joshua FRANKS, signed a note allowing her 

to marry Elijah W. Terrell and it is in the county records with 

the bond. Married by B. OGDEN, witness Martin HAM-

MOND and Jesse F. LAMB (also was Sec. of bond). The 

1860 census shows all of the children and their ages and 

birthplace as Caldwell Co, KY.  Both the 1850 & 1860 cen-

sus show VA as birthplace of Elijah and TN for Elizabeth. 

 

2nd Gen: David A. Craig TERRELL was in the Union Army, 

Co. D & G, 17th Regular KY Cav. Volunteers. His pension 

file is #1159796. His brother James A. C. TERRELL died 

in the Union Army in Bowling Green, KY and his death was 

mistakenly reported as David's.  The rest of David's army file 

appeared in his brother's name and it took several affidavits, 

including Capt. STURDIVANT (his commanding officer) to 

swear that he was actually David, not James.  David took his 

family bible to a notary public who verified the names of 

spouse, marriage, and birthdates of children and David.  A 

copy of this affidavit is in the pension file.  I have a complete 

copy of pension files, including copy of his honorable dis-

charge. Both David and Rossie are buried in Asher Cemetery 

near Flat Rock, KY.  Graves are marked by headstones with 

names and dates intact. Both appear on 1870, 1880, 1900 

censuses with children listed each time. Copies of David C. 

Terrell's death certificate (Vol. 031, cert 15425 Caldwell Co, 

KY) and obituary notice are in my possession. Copies of 

census record's in my possession. 

 

3rd Gen: Samuel Robert TERRELL & Rosa Jean MARTIN 
were married by Rev. J.T. Board, verified by family bible 

and witnessed in same, by Clarence Yates and Cora Jean 

Martin.  Bible is in possession of Robert Carl Terrell's 

granddaughter who lives in Paducah, KY.  Copies of the 

family pages are in my possession.  Dates of birth of Samuel, 

Rosa and their children along with deaths of David and Ros-

sie are included in these pages. Copies of both obituary no-

tices are in my possession. Both are buried in Cedar Hills 

Cemetery, in Princeton, Caldwell Co., KY.  Headstones with 

names and dates are in tact.  Death certificate for Samuel 

Robert Terrell is recorded Vol. 020, cert #09777 Caldwell 

Co., KY (shows age 62).Found on 1910 and 1920 census 

soundex for Kentucky.  Copies in my possession. 

 

4th Gen: Roy TERRELL'S birth date was verified in family 

bible.  Birth certificates in KY did not get recorded until 

1911.  His death is recorded vol 032, cert #15856 and lists 

him as 74.  The marriage certificate is recorded in Montgom-

ery County records in Tennessee, I have seen microfilm but 

do not have copy.  My grandmother has her original marriage 

license and she is still living as of 10/29/2000. Grandmother 

still has her family bible. 

 

5th Gen: Katherine Ann TERRELL'S birth is recorded in Vol. 

108, certificate #53861 in Caldwell County, KY. She has her 

original marriage license and it is recorded in Ottawa Coun-

ty, Toledo, Ohio. Both are still living as of 10/29/2000 

 

6th Gen: Sharon Ann PACK was born in Detroit, Wayne 

County, Michigan.  Birth certificates are in my possession.  

Marriage was in St. John's Catholic Church on April 27, 

1968 in Milpitas, Santa Clara, CA by Rev. John P. McCar-

thy.  Marriage, baptism, confirmation, and first communion 

records are on file in Sacred Heart Church, Russellville, Lo-

gan Co., KY. 
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Editor’s Note:  This is probably the best referenced chart that I 

have received in 26 years. Also, it was e-mail so I didn’t have to 

retype it.  Thanks Sharon.  DFB 

MEMBER # 595 

P O Box 214 

Morgantown, IN 46160 

PHONE: 812-597-4285 (2001) 

Name: MYERS, Ralph 

E-mail address: Ralph@reliable-net.net 

I am descendant of Reuben TERRELL. 

1. I am son of Jewell Lavina TERRELL born on 11/11/1908 at 

Allen Col, KY; died at Beech Grove, IN  on 1`1/28/1980 and her 

Unlisted spouse. 

 

2. The said Jewell Lavina TERRELL was the child of Lucian 

Ellis TERRELL born 1884  at Allen County, KY; died at El-

wood IN on 1960  and his spouse: Ora Sally WOLF born on 

1890 at Allen County, KY, died at Allen County, KY on 1925. 

 

3. The said Lucian Ellis TERRELL was the child of Wesley 

TERRELL  born 1837; died 1924  and his spouse: Eliza UN-

KNOWN born 1860, died 1935. 

 

4.The said Wesley TERRELL  was the child of [Grundy? 

Granderson? Grandison?] TERRELL  born on 1805 and his 

spouse: Martha A. E. ELLIS born on 1816; married on 

11/03/1834 at Allen County KY.  

 

5. The said [Grundy? Granderson? Grandison?] TER-

RELL was the child of Reuben TERRELL; died 1805-1806 

and his spouse: Catherine “Kitty” GAINES born c1780.  

 

6. The said Reuben TERRELL was the child of Unknown 

TERRELL.  I need help here.  Thanks. 

REFERENCES: None Listed. 

 

MEMBER # 596 

ADDRESS: Apdo. Postal 330-5  

Cuernavaca, Morelos, MEXICO 62051 

Telephone from U.S.: 011-52-73-12-90-47 

e.mail address: coleman@cuer.laneta.apc.org 

Name: COLEMAN, Patricia REGISTER  

Birth: 1936, Orlando, FL  

Spouse: William V. COLEMAN, Ph.D.  

Birth: 1932, Waterbury, CT  

Marriage: 11/27/1974, Tallahassee, FL  

Phone: (860)572-9830  

 

I am a descendant of ROBERT TERRELL 

 

1. I am dau. of Oliver Clingman REGISTER born on March 

14, 1910 at Greensboro, NC; died at Tampa, FL on March 15, 

1958 at Tampa, FL and his first spouse: Athena Winifred 

ATHANASAW born on June 7, 1904 at Tampa, FL; died at 

Mystic, CT November 15, 1984; married on March 26, 1931 at 

Tampa, Hillsborough, FL. 

 

2. The said Oliver Clingman REGISTER was the child of 

Lacy William REGISTER born on November 10, 1874 at 

Moore County, NC; died at High Springs, Alachua County, FL 

May 15, 1939 and his first spouse: Clara Estelle HILL born on 

March 13, 1881 at Davidson County, NC and died in 1970 at 

Florence, SC; married in 1900 at Guilford County, NC. 

 

3. The said Lacy William REGISTER was the child of Eliza-

beth Addie JONES born on May 28, 1852 at Moore County, 

NC; and her first spouse: John Davis REGISTER born April 

23, 1853 at Cumberland County, NC died at September 2, 1921 

at Lee County, NC; married on September 28, 1872 at Moore 

County, NC. 

 

4. The said Elizabeth Addie JONES was the child of Velina 

BROOKS born abt. 1830 at Chatham County, NC; died at 

Moore County, NC abt. 1880 and her first spouse: Allen 

JONES born abt. 1819 at Moore County, NC, died after 1881; 

married on August 11, 1846 at Moore County, NC. 

 

5. The said Velina BROOKS was the child of Joseph John 

BROOKS born abt. 1767 died aft. 1830 and his first spouse: 

Hannah HARPER born about 1770 at Chatham County, NC, 

died aft. 1830, married in 1810 at Chatham County, NC. 

 

6. The said Joseph John BROOKS was the child of Ruth 

TERRELL born abt. 1730 at Chatham County, NC; died at 

Chatham County, NC abt. 1790 and her first spouse: Isaac 

BROOKS born abt. 1727 at York County, VA and died in 

1825 at Chatham County, NC. 

 

7. The said Ruth TERRELL was the child of Timothy TER-

RELL born abt. 1698 in New Kent, VA; died at Orange County, 

NC in February, 1763 and his first spouse Mary MARTIN, 

born abt. 1711, died at Orange County, NC on ?, married abt. 

1725. 

 

8. The said Timothy TERRELL was the child of William 

TERRELL born abt. 1659 in New Kent County, VA; died on 

April 2, 1744 in St. Paul's Parish in Hanover County, VA and his 

first wife, Susannah WATERS, born 1660 in Hanover County, 

VA, died in 1727 in Hanover County, VA; married ?. 

 

9. The said William TERRELL was the child of Richmond 

TERRELL, born in 1656 in Reading, Berkshire, England, chris-

tened on October 17, 1624 in St. Giles Parish, Reading, died in 

1680 in New Kent County, VA and his first wife, Elizabeth ? 

 

10. The said Richmond TERRELL was the child of Robert 

TERRELL, born about 1594 in Reading, Berkshire, England, 

died on June 12, 1643 in Reading, Berkshire, England and his 

first wife Jane BALDWIN, married on June 29, 1617 in St. 

Giles parish, Reading, England. 

 

11. The said Robert TERRELL was the child of William 
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TYRRELL, born abt. 1552 in Thornton Bucks, England, died in 

Bruyn, Berkshire, England, and his first wife, Margaret 

RICHMOND, born abt. 1565 in England. N.B.  

 

I have been in contact with Arthur TYRRELL of the Tyrrell 

Family History Center in England about the ancestry of Rich-

mond TERRELL. Hope you can help me with the latest data. 

 

REFERENCES: 

1
st  

Gen. My baptismal record, FLORIDA, Nov. 1, 1936 

2
nd

 Gen. Death certificate of Oliver Clingman Register  

3
rd

  Gen. Death certificate of Lacy William Register 

4
th

  Gen. Register Family Association research archives, family 

records, birth record, NC 

5
th

  Gen. Davis family research archives, 1850, 1860, 1870, 

1880, Moore County NC census 

6
th

 Gen. 1800, 1810, 1820 census 

7
th

  Gen. Terrell Research Records  

8
th

  Gen. Terrell Research Records 

9
th

  Gen. Terrell Research Records 

10
th

  Gen. Terrell Research Records 

 

MEMBER # 600 

7616 Parkwood Drive 

Myrtle Beach SC 29572 

Name: TIRRELL, Elvin Drew Retired owner Mineature Golf 

Birth: 1931 Lewiston, ME 

Spouse: HUCKS, Wilma Lee Retired Executive Secretary 

Birth: 1932 Galvants Ferry, SC 

Marriage: date not listed; Horry Co. SC. 

 

I am descendant of Charles TIRRELL 

 

1. I am son of Walter E. TIRRELL born on 02/14/1890 at Mil-

ton Mills, NH; died at Portland, ME on 05/27/1959 and his 

spouse: Christine Louise DREW born on 1893 at Merrimac, 

MA , died at North Hollywood, CA 1966; married on date not 

listed at Merrimac, MA. 

OBITUARY, unidentified newspaper: WALTER E. TIRRELL 

FREEPORT – Walter Elvin Tirrell, 69, of the Brunswick road, 

died last night in a Portland hospital after a long illness. He was 

employed by the Freeport Shoe Co. 

Mr. Tirrell was born Feb. 14, 1890 at Milton N. H., son of 

Charles and Annie Tuttle Tirrell. He attended Sanford, Maine 

Schools. 

He is survived by his widow, the former Alice Adams; a son, 

Elvin D. Tirrell; six brothers, Melvin & Earl both of Lynn, 

MA; Nelson of Chicago; Charles of Farmington, NH.; Oscar of 

Manchester, NH and Harold of Pennsylvania; a sister, Mrs. 

Ethel Ricker of Berwick; and several nieces and nephews. 

Funeral services will be a 2 p.m. tomorrow at 122 Main St. In-

terment will be in Burr Cemetery. 

 

2. The said Walter E. TIRRELL was the child of Charles 

TIRRELL born on 04/1848 at MA or NH; and his spouse: An-

nie J. TUTTLE born on 08//1860. 

Elvin adds: This is all I know. My mother and father separated 

when I was five, divorced when I was seven. I only met one 

brother, Nelson, and his sister, Ethel Ricker. 

REFERENCES:  

1
st
 Gen: Obituary 

2
nd

 Gen: Windsor Ancestry Research, South Ascot, Berkshier, 

England; 1900 census & found above in Milton Village with 

the Children at home. 

 

MEMBER #601 

P O Box 5284 

Larkspur CA 94977-5284 

Name: Schieber, Arlene R. TERRILL (Living) 

Spouse: SCHIEBER, Michael T. (Living) 

Marriage: not listed 

E-mail address: trovilla@aol.com 

I am a descendant of Lewis/Luis TERRILL. 

 

1. I am dau. of Edward R. TERRILL born on 10/03/1907 at 

Faneuil, MA; died at Needham, MA on 05/20/1997 and his 

spouse: Rovilla E. HALSTEAD born on 12’12’1907 at Spring-

field, MA, died at Needham, MA on   03/10/1982; married on 

07/28/1936 at New York, NY.  Resided at Needham, MA; He 

was employed by N.E. Tel. & Tel. Co.; she was housewife. 

 

2. The said Edward R. TERRILL was the child of Aaron M. 

TERRILL born on 08/19/1875 at Dunham, Quebec, Canada; 

died at Gardner, MA  on 09/08/1950  and his spouse: Anna B. 

ROBINSON born on 09/13/1878 at Hudson, MA, died at Colo-

rado Springs, CO on 07/26/1962; married 06/21/1905 at Hudson, 

MA. They lived at Westminster, MA; he was a bookkeeper; she 

was housewife. 

 

3. The said Aaron M. TERRILL was the child of Abial R. 

TERRILL born on 05/18/1845 at Underhill, VT; died at Cohas-

set, MA on 05/18/1898 and his spouse: Ellen R. GOLLAND 

born on c1846 at Dunham, Quebec, Canada, died at West 

Boylston, MA on 03/16/1931; married on 11/05/1867 at Dun-

ham, Quebec, Canada.  He was a real estate broker; she was a 

housewife. 

 

4. The said Abial R. TERRILL was the child of Timothy 

TERRILL born on 12/19/1819 at Underhill, VT; died at Mor-

risville, VT on 09/21/1902 and his spouse: Martha A. ROG-

ERS born on c1815 at Underhill, VT, died at Hyde Park VT 

(age 78 yrs. & 4 days)  on 01/04/1894; married on 07/04/1842  

at Underhill, VT. He was a farmer; she was a housewife. 

 

5. The said Timothy TERRILL was the child of Timothy 

TERRILL born on c1772; died at Underhill, VT on 05/22/1835 

aged 62 yrs. & 10 mos. and his spouse: Charlotte FULLING-

TON born on 1788, died at Underhill, VT on 02/04/1864; mar-

ried not listed. 
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6. The said Timothy TERRILL was the child of Arad TER-

RILL  born on 08/23/1750 at Coventry, CT; died at Rupert 

(Bennington), VT on 09/03/1818 and his spouse: Jemima 

BRACE born on c1755; married Not listed. 

 

7. The said Arad TERRILL  was the child of Lewis/Luis 

TERRILL  born on c1709 at Elizabethtown, NJ; died after 1762 

and his 2
nd

. spouse: Anna SIMONS; married on 05/30/1845 at 

Coventry, CT. 

REFERENCES:  

1
st
  Gen: Have all birth, death, & marriage certificates 

2
nd

  Gen: Have all birth, death, & marriage certificates 

3
rd

  Gen: Have all birth, death, & marriage certificates. 

4
th

  Gen: both death certificates; 1851, 1861, 1871 Quebec cen-

sus; 1880 VT census; 1900 Bostom MA Census; family 

documents by Abial TERRILL listing next two generations 

above him. 

5
th

 Gen: pages 513-516 of Genealogical And Family History of 

the State of Connecticut, Volume 1, Lewis Historical Pub-

lishing Co., New York, 1911; Births Marriages & Deaths 

in Coventry, CT 1711—1844, p. 115; have birth & death 

certificates; 1871 Quebec census; 1850, 1860 VT census; 

1900 VT census; Underhill vital records index cards for 

marriages; parents listed on death certificates.; 

6
th

 Gen: pages 513-516 of Genealogical And Family History of 

the State of Connecticut, Volume 1, Lewis Historical Pub-

lishing Co., New York, 1911; 1790, 1800, 1810 census 

Rupert VT; Births Marriages & Deaths in Coventry, CT 

1711—1844, p. 115 

7
th

 Gen: pages 513-516 of Genealogical And Family History of 

the State of Connecticut, Volume 1, Lewis Historical Pub-

lishing Co., New York, 1911 

 

Member: #605 

PO Box 2817 

Indian Trail NC 28079-2817 

Ms. Harris, Frances BYRD     

Direct Descendants of William Terrell II 

1.  William  TERRELL II 1649—1744 m. Susannah WA-

TERS 1656 -- 1721  

….2. John TERRELL, (Sr.) 1707-1785 m. Elizabeth HAR-

RISON 1710 -- 

.........3. John TERRELL, (Jr.) 1737 – 1773 m. Susanah 

DOUGLAS 1737-- 1775 

……….4. Richmond R. TERRELL, (Sr.) 1762—1827 m. 

Catherine 1760--1790 

………….5. Rebecca TERRELL 1780--l864 m.  John Hugh 

MCMANUS Sr. 1774 -- 1885 

…………….6. Col. Richmond MCMANUS 1813 – 1886 m. 

Elizabeth Shelby POLK 
………………7. Eliza "Liza" E. MCMANUS 1839 1919 m. 

Nathaniel Monroe COOK 1836 --1894 

…………………8 Lou R. COOK COOK 1867--1938 m. [1] 

George W BIRD 1861-1912 

…………………..9. Cleveland BYRD 1885—1950 m. [4] Mae 

Estelle COOK 1890--1977 

……………………...10. William Adolphus BYRD 1910—

1999 m. Frances Elizabeth CULP 

1910- 

………………………..11. Frances Geneva BYRD Private  

………….5. Catherine “Katie” TERRELL 1789—1877 m. 

George W, MILLER 1775 - 1851 

…………… 6.  Frances MILLER 1834 – 1919 m. John Alex-

ander BIRD, SCV 1834-- 1913 

………………..7. George W. BIRD 1861-1912 m. [2] Lou R. 

COOK 1867–1938 

………………….8. John Cleveland BYRD 1885—1950 m. [4] 

Mae Estelle COOK 1890--1977 

…………………….9 William Adolphus  BYRD 1910-1999 m. 

Frances Elizabeth CULP 1910 - 

………………………10. Frances Geneva BYRD Private 

 

MEMBER #606 

7503 Greenhill Blvd NW 

Ft. Payne AL 35967-8319 

Name: Johnson, Deborah TERRELL (Living) 

Spouse: JOHNSON, Edward (Living) 

I am descendant of Richmond TERRELL 

 

1. I am dau. of Thomas Lee TERRELL (Living) and his 

spouse: Dorothy MALVEIRA (Living) 

 

2. The said Thomas Lee TERRELL was the child of John 

Thomas TERRELL born on 10/05/1881  at Mena, AR ; died at 

Ft. Worth, TX  on 05/17/1951 and his spouse: Bessie MC 

KENNY born on 11/11/1899 at Lamar Co. TX, died 03/05/1980 

; married on 10/20/1919  at Hugo, OK. [Resided Paris, TX] 

 

3. The said John Thomas TERRELL was the child of Winston 

James TERRELL born on 12/22/1847  at Lauderdale Co. AL; 

died at Pecan Gap  on 04/27/1914  and his second spouse: Exie 

WATT born on 07/19/1854 at TN, died at Pecan Gap  on 

09/16/1931; married on 08/28/1872. 

 

4.The said Winston James TERRELL was the child of Sylva-

nus TERRELL born on 03/04/1821  at Lauderdale Co. AL; 

died at Rock Island, IL P. O. W. Camp on 02/18/1865 and his 

spouse: Adeline GRIMES born on 1822 at AL; married on 

06/05/1845  at Lauderdale Co. AL. 

 

5. The said Sylvanus TERRELL was the child of Joseph 

TERRELL born on 10/27/1792  at; died at Lauderdale Co. AL 

on 04/29/1837 and his spouse: Tabitha HILTON born on 

10/21/1791 at Lancaster, SC, died at [Hinds Co. MS?]  on after 

1890 ; married on 02/13/1812  at [Lancaster, SC?]. 

 

6. The said Joseph TERRELL was the child of Richmond 

TERRELL born on 1762  at Lancaster, SC; died at Lancaster, 

SC on 1827 and his spouse: Catherine born on 1763 at Lancas-

ter, SC; married on c1780  at unlisted location.  

REFERENCES: None. 

 

MEMBER # 607 

5423 E. State Rd. 160 
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Salen, IN 47167 

Name: Floyd, Kendra TERRELL 

Birth: 1959; Salem, Washington Co., IN 

Spouse: FLOYD, James (truck driver) 

Birth: 1957, Salem, IN  

Marriage: 1992 Salem, IN 

I am/my spouse was descendant of Thaddeus TERRELL 

1. I am dau. of Jerry TERRELL (living) and his spouse: Vickie 

ASHABRANER born on 05/11/1941  at Salem, IN, died at Sa-

lem, IN on   08/14/1997; married not listed. 

 

2. The said Jerry TERRELL was the child of Oscar TER-

RELL born on 04/18/1900 at Washington Co., IN; died at Pe-

kin, IN  on 06/04/1968 and his spouse: Dola RODMAN born on 

11/20/1898 at Washington Co., IN, died at Washington Co., IN 

on 03/18/1974; married on 09/17/1917. 

 

3. The said Oscar TERRELL was the child of Willard M. 

TERRELL born on 12/14/1860 at Washington Co., IN; died at 

Washington Co., IN on 06/25/1943 and his spouse: Martha 

BALENTINE born on 01/17/1864, died at Washington Co., IN 

on 05/05/1931; married on 06/21/1883 at Washington Co., IN. 

Resided in Pekin, IN; he was a mail carrier. 

 

4. The said Willard M. TERRELL was the child of Jacob 

TERRELL born on 03/15/1837 at KY ; died at Washington Co., 

IN on 07/24/1912  and his spouse: Rachel WYATT born on 

06/24/1841, died at Washington Co., IN on 01/22/1897 ; married 

on 11/03/1857. Resided in Pekin, IN. 

 

5. The said Jacob TERRELL was the child of Thaddeus 

TERRELL born on 07/24/1807  at KY; died at Scott Co., IN  on 

05/04/1894  and his spouse: Martha TRUSNER born on 

03/04/1812 at KY, died at Washington Co., IN on 07/261869; 

married on 03/15/1836  at Washington Co., IN. He was a livery 

stable owner. 

REFERENCES:  

1
st
  - 2

nd
 Gen: None 

3
rd

  Gen: obituary & marriage records 

4
th

  Gen: obituary & marriage records 

5
th

 Gen: obituary, marriage, cemetery records; census. 

 

MEMBER # 669 

101 Oneida Dr. 

Greenwich, CT 06830 

Name: TERRELL. J. Anthony 

Spouse: WINTER, Karen Elizabeth 

Marriage: 1969 NY. NY. 

Editor’s Note: Mr. Terrell submitted the following when he 

joined our Society.  The original is 8 pages.  I have edited it only 

for Trails format, i.e. bold face and capitalization. I am publish-

ing it for the following reasons: 

 Because few of us have seen such an application; 

 To show you with the amount of research required to 

join some organizations; 

 To show the discrepancies in records as well as varia-

tions in name spellings; 

 To hange the style of Members’ Charts in this issue. 

DFB 

PROOFS TO ACCOMPANY 
THE APPLICATION OF J. ANTHONY TERRELL 

FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE 
SONS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 

Generation One 

Joseph Anthony TERRELL, born 20 September 1943 at 

New York, N.Y. 

Birth certificate: City of New York, Joseph Anthony TER-

RELL, born 20 September 1943; parents Claude M. TER-

RELL, Kathleen PREVOST (copy attached). 

Generation Two 

Claude McAdams TERRELL, born 9 February 1897 in 

Morgan Co., W. Va., died 14 February 1980 at Greenwich, 

Conn.; married 14 February 1943 at Orlando, Fla. 

Kathleen Lydia PREVOST, born 19 April 1898 at Paris, 

France, died 20 January 1990 at Greenwich, Conn. 

Birth certificate: Morgan Co., W.Va., Claude M. TERRELL, 

born 9 February 1897; parents Joseph Z. TERRELL and Su-

san TERRELL (copy attached). 

Death certificate: Connecticut, Claude TERRELL, died 14 

February 1980 at Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Conn., aged 83; 

parents Joseph TERRELL, Susan MCADAMS (copy at-

tached). 

Marriage certificate: Orange Co., Fla., Marriage Book 13, p. 

414, Claude Mcadams TERRELL to Kathleen Lydia 

PREVOST, 14 February 1943 at Orlando (copy attached) 

Birth certificate: 17th Arrondissement, Paris, Kathleen Lydia 

PREVOST, 19 April 1898, parents Clement Henri Joseph 

PREVOST and Victoria Frances Lydia SCOTT (copy at-

tached). 

Death certificate: Connecticut, Kathleen TERRELL, died 20 

January 1990 at Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Conn., born 19 

April 1908 at Paris, France, parents Harry PREVOST and 

Lydia Power SCOTT (copy attached). 

Note: The date of birth shown on the death certificate was 

furnished by her son, Joseph Anthony TERRELL, based on 

his information and belief at the time of her death. Subse-

quently said Joseph Anthony TERRELL obtained his mother's 

birth certificate in Paris, France, and such birth certificate 

shows the date of birth as 19 April 1898. Based on other fami-

ly history, said Joseph Anthony TERRELL believes this date 

to be correct. 

Generation Three 

Joseph Zachary TERRELL, born 30 December 1872 in 

Hanover Co., Va., died 18 June 1960 at Greenwich, Conn.; 

married ____ May 1896 at ___ Susan MCADAMS, born 1 

June 1872 at West Virginia, died 4 December 1907 in Mineral 

Co., W. Va. 

Birth certificate: Virginia, Joseph Z. TERRELL, born 12 

March 1872 in Hanover Co., Va.; parents Nicholas TER-

RELL, Barbara TERRELL (copy attached). 
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See also Hanover Co., Va., Register of Births 1853-79, no 

pagination. 

Note that this date is not in agreement with the birth date re-

ported on his death certificate (following) by his son Claude 

M. TERRELL. Although this date is noted as provided by B. 

TERRELL, mother, the record was not filed until October 

1873; such delay suggests the probability the 12 March 1872 

date is a mistake. 

Death certificate: Connecticut, Joseph Zachary TERRELL, 

died 18 June 1960 at Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Conn., aged 

87; born 30 December 1872 at Beaver Dam, Va.; parents 

Nicholas TERRELL and (unknown) (copy attached). 

Death certificate: Mineral Co., W.Va., Register of Deaths 2, 

1905-19, no pagination, Susie TERRELL, died 4 December 

1907, aged 33, married (copy attached) 

Marriage certificate: Mineral Co., W.Va., Marriage Register 3, 

1906-18, p. 154, #45, Jos. Z. TERRELL, aged 36, widower, 

of Keyser, W.Va., born Hanover Co., Va., parents Nicholas 

and Barbara TERRELL, to Harriett E. LEE, aged 31, sin-

gle, of Keyser, W.Va., born Preston Co., W.Va., parents T. S. 

and E. C. LEE, married 5 June 1909 at Keyser (copy at-

tached). 

Hampshire Co., W.Va., 1900 census, Romney Dist., p. 75B, 

family 81-82 [Enumeration Dist. 30, p. 4]; High Street, Rom-

ney town. 

Joseph Z. TERRELL Dec. 1873 26 m Married 4 years; 1 

child, 1 living; R.R. agent; rents house Born 

Va.; parents born Va  

Susie wife June 1874 25 f   Born W.Va.; father born Pa.; 

mother born Va. 

Claudius son Mar. 1896 3 m Born W.Va.; father born Va.; 

mother born W.Va. 

Generation Four 

Nicholas TERRELL, born 28 December 1842 in Hanover 

Co., Va., died 10 February 1931 at Richmond, Va.; married 22 

February 1865 at ____ Barbara Ann TYLER, born 10 June 

1839 in Hanover Co., Va., died 11 June 1915 at Hanover Co., 

V a. 

Death certificate: Virginia, Nicholas TERRELL, died 10 

February 1931 at Soldiers Home, Richmond, aged 90 yrs. 1 

month, 12 days; born 28 December 1840 at Beaver Dam, Va.;  

parents Joseph Z. TERRELL (born Beaver Dam, Va.) and 

Martha Washington TYLER (born Hanover Junction, Va.) 

(copy attached). 

Death certificate: Virginia, v. 151, no. 14688, Barbara Ann 

TERRELL, died 11 June 1915 in Beaver Dam Dist., Hanover 

County, aged 79 yrs. 2 mos. 1 day; born 10 June 1839 in 

Louisa Co., Va.; parents Henry W. TYLER (born Louisa Co., 

Va.) and Barbara Ann TULLAH (born Louisa Co., Va. 

(copy attached). 

 

Louisa Co., Va., 1860 census, Northern Dist., p. 838 or 74, 

family 546-546, 30 August 1860; P.O. Frederick Hall 

James TIMBERLAKE 69 m farmer born Louisa Co., Va. 

Nicholas TERRELL 17 m store keeper born Hanover Co., 

Va. 

 

Hanover Co., Va., 1880 census, Beaver Dam Dist., p. 95B, 

family 500-535 [Enumeration Dist. 64, p. 58]; 24 June 1880. 

Nickolas TERRELL 37m farmer 

Barbara 40 f wife 

Martha 15 f dau. at school 

Lizzie 12 f dau. at school 

William T. 9 m son 

Joseph Z.   7m son 

John H.      6 m son 

Robert H. 12 m nephew 

 [All born in Virginia; parents of all born Virginia.]  

 

Hanover Co., Va., 1900 census, Beaver Dam Magisterial Dist., 

pp. 228B-229, family 41-45 [Enumeration Dist. 20, pp. 2-3], 6 

June 1900. 

Nickolas TERRELL born Dec. 1842 57 Married 35 years; 1 

child, 1 child living [sic]. farmer, owns farm 

A. Barbara wife born June 1839 60* 

W. Martha dau. born Feb. 1866 34 

Elizabeth   dau. born Nov. 1867 32 school teacher 

H. John       son born Feb. 1875 25 farm laborer 

T. William  son born Mar. 1871 29 hauling lumber 

 [All born Virginia; parents of all born Virginia] 

 

Robert E. Lee Camp Confederate Soldiers Home, Applica-

tions for Admission 1884-1941: Nicholas TERRELL, Nel-

son's Artillery, Hanover County, died 10 Feb. 1931. 

He stated on his application for admission he was born in 

Hanover County 28 Dec. 1842, was a farmer of Hanover 

County, enlisted 1 May 1861 at Beaverdam, Va., in William 

Nelson's Artillery, later served in Capt. Woolfolk's Artillery, 

was slightly wounded at Gettysburg in the shoulder. 

Service record of 31" Battalion Virginia Artillery known as 

"Hanover Artillery," commanded by Captains William Wil-

son and George W. Nelson. Enlisted 21 May 1861 at Beaver 

Dam Depot, aged 19; company disbanded about 4 Oct. 1862 

and most men transferred to Capt. Kirkpatrick's and Capt. 

Woolfolk's company of Virginia Light Artillery, C.S.A.; on 

roll of Capt. Woolfolk's Company Sept. 2-Oct. 1862, present, 

transferred from Hanover Artillery, 8 Oct. 1862; On muster 

roll Jan.-Feb. 1863 as 5
th 

sergenat, present; on muster roll Jan.-

Feb. 1865, 2
nd

  sergeant, absent; paroled at Appomattox C.H., 

Va., 9 April 1865. 

Letter of Joseph Z. TERRELL, manager, West Virginia 

Transportation Company, Clarksburg, W.Va., 4 March 1931. 

Generation Five 

Joseph Zachary TERRELL, born 22 April 1808 in Hanover 

Co., Va., died 14 February 1885 in Hanover Co., Va.; married 

16 April 1827 at ___ Martha Washington HARRIS, born 23 

July 1807 at _____, died _____. 

Death certificate: Virginia, Joseph Z. TERRELL, died 14 

February 1885 in Hanover Co., Va., aged 79; born Hanover 

Co., Va.; parents Chas. and A. L. TERRELL (copy attached). 

William Ronald Cocke, Hanover County Chancery Wills and 

Notes (Columbia, Va., 1940), pp. 138-39:  
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Joseph Z. TERRELL, Jr., and wife Martha on 31 March 

1843 executed a deed of trust on the following properties: 849 

acres where Joseph Z. TERRELL now lives; 164
1
/2  acres ad-

joining John TERRELL; another tract adjoining John WY-

ATT and others; and one other tract in Ballard Co., Ky., con-

veyed to said Joseph Z. by deed from Jonathan W. TER-

RELL, containing 720 acres; also Joseph Z. TERRELL's in-

terest in 500 acres on which Elizabeth Fillum now lives; and 

20 slaves; and the balance of the interest in the estate of his 

father, Charles TERRELL, dec'd., for the benefit of the chil-

dren of the said Joseph Z. and his wife Martha TERRELL, 

including Nicholas TERRELL, aged under 14 years in 1852. 

 

Hanover Co., Va., 1850 census, West Dist., p. 734 or 366R, 

family 406-406, 12 October 1850. 

Joseph Z. TERRELL 45 m farmer Owned real estate valued 

at $7000 born [ ] 

Martha W. 43 f  

Ann L. 18 f  

John H. 13 m  

Joseph Z. 12 m  

Wm. D. 10 m  

Nicholas 8 m  

Geo. W. 6 m  

Benjamin F. 4 m  

James A.    4/12 m 

 

Hanover Co., Va., 1860 census, Upper Revenue Dist., p. 438 

or 20, family 136-134, 27 June 1860; P.O. Negro Foot 

Joseph Z. TERRELL 54 m farmer Owned real estate valued 

at $35,000 and personal property at $20,000 

born Va.  

Martha W. 52 f Va.  

Mary A.     30 f Va.  

Barbara A. 26 f Va.  

William D.  20 m farmer Va. 

 

Hanover Co., Va., 1870 census, Upper Revenue Dist., p. 149 

or 93, family 811-833, 22 July 1870; P.O. Hewletts 

Joseph Z. TERRELL 64 m retired farmer Owns real estate 

valued at $6000 and personal property at 

$400 born Va. 

 

Hanover Co., Va., Land tax lists: 1829, Joseph Z. TERRELL 

of Hanover County, life interest in 86
1
/2 acres, 8 miles 

west of Court House, transferred from John Harris es-

tate (formerly charged as 51
1
/2 acres). 

1841, Joseph Z. TERRELL adds to 86
1
/2 acres and 230 acres 

holdings: 298 and 164
1
/2 acres transferred from Charles 

TERRELL. 

1844, Martha W. TERRELL & children, 649 acres (313
1
/2 

acres transferred from Ann TERRELL and 335
1
/2 acres from 

Jos. Z. TERRELL), 164
1
/2 acres (transferred from Jos. Z. 

TERRELL), 86
1
/2 acres (transferred from Jos. Z. TERRELL). 

Generation Six 

Charles TERRELL, born 3 July 1768 at ___; died 11 July 

1840 in Hanover Co., Va.; married after 1802 Ann (LEWIS) 

Phillips, born 1768, died 1 November 1843 at ___ 

See Merrow Egerton Sorley, Lewis of Warner Hall (Colum-

bia, Mo., 1935), p. 747. 

Enquirer, Richmond, Va., 21 August 1840, p. 3, in Death No-

tices from Richmond, Virginia Newspapers, 1821-1840 

(Virginia Genealogical Society, Special Publication no. 

9; Richmond, 1987), p. 302: Died, on the 11th Ult. at his 

res. In upper Hanover Co., Mr. Charles TERRELL, age 

72, leaving aged widow. 

 

Hanover Co., Va., Land tax lists:  

1802, William PHILLIPS [first husband of Ann LEWIS], 

110
1
/4 acres. 

1803, William Phillips Est., 110
1
/4 acres and 675 acres. 

1812, Wm. Philips' Est. 110
1
/2 and 675 acres. 

 

Hanover Co., Va., Land tax lists:  

1813, Charles TERRELL, of Wm. Philips' Est., 320 acres 

adjoining Lewis DAY and John HALL. 

1814, Charles TERRELL, life interest, 320 acres adjoining 

Lewis DAY, John HALL and William PHILLIPS, 22 

miles west of Court House. 

1819, Charles TERRELL of Hanover, life interest in 320 

acres adjoining William PHILIPS and self, 22 miles 

west; fee in 313
1
/2 acres adjoining James DOSWELL 

and self, 22 miles west, conv'd by Lewis DAY. 

1823, Charles TERRELL adds 230 acres in fee adjoining J. 

L. PHILIPS and H. C. COLEMAN, 22 miles west, 

conv'd by W. PHILIPS. 

1825, Charles TERRELL, life interest in 24 acres adjoining 

Jos. F. Price and L. P. PHILIPS, 22 miles west, conv'd 

by W. PHILIPS 106 acres a part of the dower land; fee 

in 106 acres, a part of the dower land; 313
1
/2 acres, and 

230 acres. 

1835, Charles TERRELL adds 50 acres from Edwd. 

THACKER for 47 acres; and 58
1
/2 acres from Joseph 

TERRELL'S estate. 

1840, Charles TERRELL taxed for 214 acres (life), 419
1
/2, 

50 and 58
1
/2 acres (fee). 

1841-43, Ann TERRELL, life in 313%2 acres and fee in 

133
1
/2 acres, transferred from Charles TERRELL. 

Generation Seven 

John Zachary LEWIS, born ____ died 1 Aug. 1784 in Spot-

sylvania Co., Va.; married ___ Elizabeth WOOLFOLK (first 

wife) 

See Sorley, op. cit., pp. 746-47, which errs in giving the date 

of his will as his death date. 

The identity of John Zachary LEWIS' first wife as a 

WOOLFOLK is assumed from the naming of Augustine 

WOOLFOLK as guardian of his older children and of Col. 

Joseph BROCK (the father of his second wife) as guardian of 

his younger children. The loss of Hanover Co., Va., records 

prevents proof of the marriage. 
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Spotsylvania Co., Va., Will Book E, pp. 610-11: Will of John 

LEWIS of the Parish of Berkeley and County of Spotsylvania, 

Gentleman, dated 7 March 1784. 

To my beloved wife Elizabeth two slaves, Will and Violet 

with their future increase, with all my household and kitchen 

furniture and one half of all my horses, cattle, sheep and hogs.  

Lend to my beloved wife Elizabeth one half of my land that 

shall remain after my debts are paid and also slaves Tom, 

Nan, Charles, Easted, Suckey and Hannah for life. 

All the rest of my estate together with the remainder or rever-

sion of the land and slaves lent my wife equally to be divided 

among all my children that are now born or that hereafter may 

be born, but in case any of my children die before they marry 

or come of age then heir [sic] or their part so dying shall be 

equally divided among the survivors. 

Mr. Augustin WOODFOLK [sic] of the County of Hanover 

guardian to my three children Augustin LEWIS, Ann LEW-

IS and Betsey LEWIS for and during their minority. 

Col. Joseph BROCK guardian to my child or children that I 

may have by my present wife who is his daughter. 

Colo. Joseph BROCK, Mr. Augustine WOODFOLK [sic] 

and Major Thomas TOWLES executors.  

Jno. Z. LEWIS 
Witnesses: O. TOWLES, Jno. CHEW jr. 

 [No entry of probate is recorded] 

Spotsylvania Co., Va., Will Book E, pp. 612-13: Bond of Jo-

seph BROCK as executor of John Z. LEWIS. September 

1784. For £3000 current money. Security, Edward Herndon. 

Joseph Brock 

Edwd. Herndon 

Witnesses: Jno. Chew jr., John Brock. 

 

7 September 1784. Acknowledged by Joseph Brock and 

Edwd. Herndon. 

Spotsylvania Co., Va., Will Book E, pp. 613-14: Bond of Au-

gustin Woodfolk [sic] to deliver to Ann, Augustin and Eliza-

beth Lewis, orphans of Jno. Zach
y
.  LEWIS, all such estate 

now or hereafter due. 7 September 1784. For £3000. 

Augustin Woodfolk [sic] 

John Woodfolk [sic] 

Witness: Jno. Chew jr. 

 

7 September 1784. Acknowledged by Augustin Woodfolk 

[sic] and John Woodfolk [sic]. 

 

Spotsylvania Co., Va., Will Book E, p. 889: Division of land 

and slaves of John Zachary LEWIS, Gent., 13 November 

1784. 

To Elizabeth LEWIS, widow, 300 acres. 

To Augustin LEWIS, Negroes Jack and Moll. 

To Ann LEWIS, Negroes Lucretia, Davey and Bett.  

To LEWIS LEWIS, Negroes London and Cate. 

To child with which the widow is pregnant, Negroes Betty 

and Sall. Notation, 5 January 1786: Which child is now born 

and named Jno. Zachary LEWIS. 

 

Division of land [5 January 1786?]: Augustine, 100 acres; 

Ann LEWIS, 70 acres, Betsy, 80 acres; Jno. Zachary, 105 

acres. 

 

Spotsylvania Co., Va., Will Book E, p. 1059: Division of es-

tate of Jno. Z. LEWIS, 21 April 1791.  

To Austin LEWIS, Negroes Tom and Phillis. 

To John Z. LEWIS, Negroes Suckey and Charles. 

To Nancy PHILLIPS, Negroes Nann, Lucy and Gabriel.  

To Betsy LEWIS, Negroes Ester and Grace. 

N.B. Wm. Phillips is to pay Joseph BROCK, guardian per 

Jno. Z. LEWIS, £5 to make an equal proportion. 

 

Spotsylvania Co., Va., Will Book E, pp. 1177-80: John Z. 

LEWIS estate account. 16 August 1784, payment to Capt. T. 

MINOR for a coffin. Reference made to a charge to his moth-

er and to his father's debts. 

Settlement 8 August 1792, pursuant to orders of court of 3 

April and 8 August 1792, with Joseph BROCK for his ad-

ministration of the estate of John Zachary LEWIS. 

Spotsylvania Co., Va., Will Book E, pp. 1497-98: Mr. John Z. 

LEWIS estate account, 1792-95. Reference made to his four 

children. 

Settlement, 1 December 1795, with Joseph Brock, executor 

of John LEWIS. 

Footing to document: NY #444782 v1 

 

MEMBER # 674 

1413 Pecos 

Mesquite TX 75150-2803 

Name: CHAMLESS, John 

Birth: 1947 East St. Louis, IL 

Spouse: SWIFT, Kathryn 

Birth: 1948 Dayton OH 

Marriage: Not listed 

Editor’s Note: The pen used for the original was skipping.  If 

anything is misspelled, I apologize. I have done my best to accu-

rately transcribe this information. DFB 

 

I am a descendant of Richmond TERRELL 

1. I am son of Paul CHAMLESS born on 12/16/1913  at Drip-

ping Springs, TX; died at Fairview Heights, IL on 07/04/1989  

and his spouse: Mary Ruth RAINBOLT born on 01/29/1912  

at Creal Springs, IL, died not listed; married not listed. 

 

2. The said Paul CHAMLESS was the child of James Elbert 

CHAMLESS born on 07/07/1888 at Heber Springs, AR; died at 

Tom Green Co. TX on 12/06/1964 and his spouse: Etta Julia 

THURMAN born on 09/15/1885 at Mud TX, died at San Ange-

lo, TX on 02/15/1972 ; married not listed. 

 

3. The said Etta Julia THURMAN was the child of Henry 

Garrett THURMAN Jr. born on 09/15/1855 at Oak Hill, TX; 

died at Austin, TX on 03/02/1926 and his spouse: Margaret 

Caroline MAXEY born on 1823 at Newton, AR, died at Hays 

Col, TX on 08/16/1918; married not listed. 
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4.The said Henry Garrett THURMAN Jr. was the child of 

Henry Garrett THURMAN Sr. born on 1825  at Canton, IL; 

died at Dripping Springs, TX on 06/08/1916 and his spouse: 

Judy/Judia NEAL born on 1823 at Pulaski, AR, died at Drip-

ping Springs, TX; married on 08/09/1846 at Pangburn, AR. 

 

5. The said Henry Garrett THURMAN Sr. was the child of 

Johnson Terrell THURMAN born on 1798 at Bedford Co., VA 

died at Ban Buren, AR on 1850 and his spouse: Rosanna 

BOOTS born on 1796 at Hardy Col, VA, died at Fayette Co., 

OH on after 1825; married on 05/30/1816 at Fayette Co., OH  

 

6. The said Johnson Terrell THURMAN was the child of Hen-

ry THURMAN born on 02/18/1774 at Prince Edward Co., VA; 

died at Fulton, IL on 01/28/1850 and his or spouse: Sarah 

TERRELL born on 10/15/1775 at Bedford Co., VA, died at 

Fulton, IL on 08/18/1855; married on 01/15/1795 at Bedford 

Co., VA. 

 

7. The said Sarah TERRELL was the child of Edward TER-

RELL born on 02/12/1753 at Hanover Co., VA; died not listed 

and his spouse: Mary JOHNSON born on 1753, died 1793; 

married not listed. 

 

8. The said Edward TERRELL was the child of David TER-

RELL Jr. born on 1728  at Golansville, Caroline Co., VA; died 

at Bedford Co., VA on 02/14/1805 and his spouse: Sarah 

JOHNSON born on 04/10/1729 at Campbell Co., VA, died at 

VA on 1775 ; married on 01/19/1748 at Green Springs, Louisa 

Co., VA. 

 

9. The said David TERRELL Jr. was the child of David 

TERRELL Sr. born on 1700 at New Kent Co. VA; died at Car-

oline Co., VA on 1759 and his spouse: Agatha CHILES born 

on 1700 at Pamunkey River, New Kent Co, VA , died at Go-

lansville, Caroline Co., VA on 12//1776 ; married not listed. 

 

10. The said David TERRELL Sr. was the child of John Wil-

liam TERRELL born on 1660 at Reading, Berkshire, England; 

died at New Kent, Hanover, VA on 1743 and his spouse: Su-

sannah WATERS born on 1630 at London, England, died at 

Hanover Co. VA on 1725; married on 1671 New Kent Co. VA 

 

11. The said John William TERRELL was the child of Rich-

mond TERRELL born on 10/17/1624  at Reading, Berkshire, 

England; died at New Kent Co. VA on 1677  and his spouse: 

Elizabeth WATERS born 1630. 

REFERENCES:  

1
st
 - 3

rd
 Gen: None listed 

4
th

 - 7
th

 Gen: Thurman Researchers 

8
th 

- 11
th

 Gen: Internet sites 

 

MEMBER # 693 

2660 Stout Rd. Cove 

Memphis TN 38119-8444 

Name: Bond, Ms. Tyrrell JONES 

Birth: Living 

Spouse: None listed 

E-mail address: tyjobond@bellsouth.net 

Editor’s Note: This was extracted from a computer generated 

tree titled, Descendants of William Burford. Everyone listed here 

is a TERRELL descendant.  Some siblings may not be listed 

because the tree beyond the page containing the father of Ms. 

Bond was not submitted. DFB 

 

I am a descendant of Mildred/Milly TERRELL 

1. I am dau. of Fred Tyrrell JONES born 1908; died 1979 and 

his spouse: Mary Sears ROGERS born 1910, died 1896. Sib-

lings of Fred Tyrrell Jones: Millard Luther JONES b 1909; 

Frances Elizabeth JONES 1911-1976 m. Gene PRATHER; 

Dorothy Rhea JONES 1914-1994 m. Edgar L. RUTHER-

FORD. 

 

2. The said Fred Tyrrell JONES was the child of Millard 

Hunter JONES born 1887; died 1969 and his spouse: Bettie 

Sue WILLIAMS born 1890, died 1975. 

Siblings of Bettie Sue Williams: 

Thomas Hamblin WILLIAMS 1880-1960; 

Fredrick Olin WILLIAMS 1882-1959; 

Lillian Rhea WILLIAMS 1884 -1976 m. William Alvis 

CRAWFORD, [children: Emma Sue CRAWFORD m. 

James CARNEY; Elizaeth CRAWFORD m. Walter Lee 

CATRON; Virginia CRAWFORD];  

Robert Montgomery WILLIAMS 1886-1932;  

Sallie Blair WILLIAMS 1888-1888. 

 

3. The said Bettie Sue WILLIAMS was the child of Philip 

Terrell Burford WILLIAMS born 1849, died 1915  and his 

spouse: Emma B. CROSS 1859-1941. 

Listed Siblings of Philip Terrell Burford WILLIAMS:  

Susan E. “Susie” WILLIAMS 1852-? m. John David 

MONTGOMERY 1845-? [children: Lee Ora MONT-

GOMERY; William T. MONTGOMERY (spouse not 

listed), had son Jack MONTGOMERY ?-1993 m. Marti?]. 

 

4. The said Philip Terrell Burford WILLIAMS was the child 

of Luke Lee WILLIAMS born 1819 died 1905 and his spouse: 

Rebecca Clack BLAIR born 1820, died 1905. 

Listed Siblings of Rebecca Clack BLAIR:  

Colbert T. BLAIR 1816-1850 m. Lucy Amanda BUFORD 

1830-1906 [children: Briney/Bryan W. BLAIR 1845-1923 

m. Cornelia WALKER 1844-1917; George O. BLAIR 

1846-?; Alfred A. BLAIR 1848-? m. Eda ? 1854-?, son, Al-

ford BLAIR 1869-?]; 

Caroline BLAIR 1818-? 

 

5. The said Rebecca Clack BLAIR was the child of Alfred 

BLAIR 1793- ? and his spouse: Mildred G. BURFORD 1793-

1867. 

Listed Siblings of Mildred G. BURFORD: 

Daniel Washington BURFORD 1782-1848 m. Lucy HILLI-

ARD 1789-1847 Children:  

Philemon Terrell BURFORD 1808-1854 m. Caroline J. 

INGRAM 
Rebecca Clack BURFORD 1809-1888 m, Leonard Peyton 

Clements BURFORD 1808-1863 



Terrell  Trails 

                2398 

Harvey C. BURFORD 1811-1846 m. Rebecca GRAHAM 

1818-1900 

Zadoc Hilliard BURFORD 1813-1859 m. Mary Matilda 

IRWIN 1823-1870 

Martha G. BURFORD 1815-1846 m. John W. YOUNG 

William Clack BURFORD 1816-1863 m1. Elizabeth C. 

FLEWELLEN; m2. Susan E. PAGE 1831-1882 

Susanna H. BURFORD 1819-1834 

Jonathan BURFORD 1821-1833 

Woodard H. BURFORD 1823-1901 m. Mary Antoinette 

LOVEJOY 1828-1901 

Mildred A. BURFORD 1825- ? 

Daniel Lafayette BURFORD 1827-1880 m. Barsheba 

Jane ELLIS 1836-1930 

Mahala H. BURFORD 1828-1841 

Lucy F. BURFORD 1831-1831 

Philip H. BURFORD 1784-1862 

Elizabeth Clack “Betsy” BURFORD 1785-? m1. Abraham 

SHOOK children: 

Rebecca SHOOK”| 

William SHOOK 

Lurane SHOOK 

Lucinda SHOOK 

Betsy m2. ? MENNES” 

Betsy m3. ? MORRIS 
William Terrell BURFORD 1787-1875 m1. Hepsabeth BAR-

TON 1790-1826; m2. Rachel REID/REED 1802-1886. 

David BURFORD 1790-1840 m. Rebecca WILSON, Children: 

Phillip Terrell BURFORD 1816-1865 

Rebecca C. BURFORD 1817-? m. Daniel G. MARSHALL 

David m2. Mary ? child: 

Mary BURFORD 1820-? m. Benjamin EVANS 

 

6. The said Mildred G. BURFORD was the child of Phillip 

Terrell BURFORD 1763-1834, Rev. War. Lt., and his spouse: 

Rebecca CLACK 1763-1820. 

Listed Siblings of Phillip Terrell BURFORD: 

Mildred BURFORD  m1. Ben HAWKINS no children listed; 

m2. John TWITTY 1742-1780, children: 

Lucy TWITTY 1774-1840 

Sarah TWITTY 1775-1825 

Mildred m3. Philemon V. HAWKINS 

Daniel BURFORD 1753-1816 m. Frances HAWKINS, children 

Daniel Hawkins BURFORD 1772-1816 

Benjamin W. BURFORD 1775-1850 

Daniel m2. Elizabeth HAWKINS, children: 

Mary BURFORD 1779-1806 

David Morgan BURFORD 1791-1864 

John Hawkins BURFORD 1796-1863 

Frances BURFORD 1754- ? 

Susanna BURFORD  1756-1817 m. Peter Wynn TWITTY 

1735-1812, children: 

Wynne TWITTY 1775-1860 

Nancy Adeline TWITTY 1778-? 

Hiram TWITTY 1780-1855 m. Middie MOBLEY 

John TWITTY 1782-1816 

? TWITTY 1783-? 

Burford TWITTY 1786-1839 

Frances B.  TWITTY 1789-? m. ? HARRISON 

Susanna TWITTY 1792-1830 m. Samuel GRAHAM 

Mary Wynne TWITTY 1794-1864 

Thomas TWITTY  1797-1846 

George TWITTY  1800-? 

Martha Glen BURFORD 1760-1832 m. Philemon HILLI-

ARD 1754-1802. Children: 

John HILLIARD 1781-? 

? HILLIARD 1783-? 

Thomas HILLIARD 1785-? 

Lucy HILLIARD 1789-1847 m. 1
st
 cousin, Daniel Wash-

ington BURFORD  
Martha HILLIARD 1789-? 

Philemon HILLIARD 1791-? 

Charlotte HILLIARD 1793-? 

William HILLIARD 1795-? 

Zadoc HILLIARD 1797-? 

Woodward HILLIARD 1799-? 

 

7. The said Phillip Terrell BURFORD was the child of Phillip 

BURFORD 1723-1795 and his spouse: Mildred/Milly TER-

RELL 1723-1785.  Philip has DAR 462469 for public service 

during the Revolutionary War.  I know nothing about her except 

that she is believed to have been born in Hanover Co. VA. And 

died in Warren Co. NC. 

REFERENCES:  None. 

 

Editor’s Note: I did not find BURFORD in either Dicken or 

Barnhill. The only Millie TERRELL that I found near the 

time-frame given is on pages 233-234 of Terrell Genealogy by 

Emma Dicken. 

“Timothy Terrell, son of William and Susannah Terrell, it is 

thought was born about 1705-1710.  They were then in New 

Kent in the section that became Hanover County in 1720.  He 

died in Orange County, N. C. Feb. 1763.  The date of his death is 

verified.” 

“Timothy Terrell and his wife Mary Martin had fourteen chil-

dren, all named in his will, though they may not be given in or-

der of age.” 

“Of the children of Timothy and Mary Terrell we have no record 

of Jemimah, Millie, Keziah, and Richard.” 

Millie was named third.  If she was eldest and there is as much 

as a 10 year error in estimate of either her or Timothy TER-

RELL’s birth, she could be the missing Millie. DFB 

 

E-mail response from Ms. Bond: “Dan, I don't think that Timo-

thy is the father of my Milly.  The name of Timothy is not in any 

of the later generations & these people really used family names. 

There is also the birthday difference.” 
 

MEMBER # 737 

772 Walnut St. 

San Carlos, CA 94070-3144 

Name: Dooley, Edith Ann JONES, R. N. 

Birth: 1932 Bentonville, Benton, AR 

Spouse: DOOLEY, Michael D., accountant 

Birth: 03/03/1930 San Francisco, CA; died 01/26/2003 Milbrae, 

San Mateo, CA 
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Marriage: 12/07/1957 San Francisco, CA 

I am a descendant of William TERRELL 

 

1. I am dau. of Don Carlos Jeremiah JONES born on 

12/20/1892 at Pacific, Franklin, MO; died at Porterville, Tulare, 

CA on 01/30/1935 and his second spouse: Edith A. NORD-

HOLM born on 08/18/1894 at Carter Oak, Crawford, IA, died at 

Belmont, San Mateo, CA on 11/23/1984; married on 09/08/1925 

at Dallas, Dallas, TX. He was a tinner. Jeremiah m1. 12/06/1916 

Margaret DAVIES. 

 

2. The said Don Carlos Jeremiah JONES was the child of 

John Arthur JONES born on 05/06/1868 at Benton Co., MO; 

died at Kirkwood, St. Louis, MO on 12/17/1954 and his spouse: 

Kathryn QUINLAN born on 06/18/1871 at Franklin Co., MO, 

died at Pacific, Franklin Co., MO on 04/23/1945; married on 

11/19/1890 at Pacific, Franklin, MO. He was a carpenter. 

 

3. The said Kathryn QUINLAN was the child of Jeremiah 

QUINLAN born c1836 at New York; died at Franklin Co., MO 

between 1871—1875 and his spouse: Eliza Ann BAY born on 

05/15/1850 at Franklin Co., MO, died at Jefferson Co., MO on 

04/07/1927; married on 03/10/1860 at Franklin, MO. He worked 

on the railroad.  Eliza m2. 1875 John STILES; m3. 1890 James 

RICHTER. 

 

4. The said Eliza Ann BAY was the child of William BAY born 

on 03/04/1826  at St. Louis, MO; died at in Co., MO on 

10/14/1881 and his spouse: Nancy FRYER born on 07/25/1828 

at MO, died at Merrimac, Jefferson Co., MO on 08/31/1913; 

married on 06/16/1849 at Franklin, MO. Resided at Robertsville, 

MO; farmer. 

 

5. The said William BAY was the child of Samuel BAY born 

between 1780 & 1790 at VA; died at MO  c1850 and his spouse: 

Sarah MUSICK born between 1780 & 1790 at VA, died at MO 

on C1852; married on 1812 at mo.  He was a farmer. 

 

6. The said Sarah MUSICK was the child of Abraham MU-

SICK born 1746  at VA; died at St. Louis, MO on 1832 and his 

spouse: Terrell MUSICK born on 1748 at VA, died at St. Lou-

is, MO on 1832; married on 1768  at VA. They were first cous-

ins. 

 

7. The said Abraham MUSICK was the child of Abraham 

MUSICK born on 1722 at VA; died at St. Louis, MO on 1800 

and his spouse: Sarah LEWIS born on 1724 at Hanover, VA, 

died at St. Louis, MO on 1800 ; married not listed. 

 

8. The said Sarah LEWIS was the child of David LEWIS born 

on 1685; died 1779 and his spouse: Ann TERRELL born c1687 

at New Kent Co., VA, died at Hanover Co., VA  on 1734; mar-

ried on 1717 at VA. 

 

9. The said Ann TERRELL was the child of William TER-

RELL born on 1650; died 1727 and his spouse: Susannah 

WATERS. 

REFERENCES:  

1
st
  Gen: census 1900, 1910, 1920, 1930; marriage certificate; 

death certificate 

2
nd

  Gen: census 1880, 1900, 1910, 1920, 1930; marriage license 

record; newspaper obituary. 

3
rd

  Gen: census 1850, 1880, 1900, 1910, 1920; death certificate 

4
th

  Gen: census 1850, 1880; Franklin Co. Marriage Records; 

Genealogy of the Lewis Family; LDS ordinances 

5
th

 Gen: Lewis Family by William Terrell Lewis; census 1830, 

1840; 1818 deed of Abraham Musick naming Sarah Bay; 

many land records; LDS ordinances. 

6
th

 -- 9
th

 Gen: None 

Frank R. TERRELL 
New Vienna, O. 

Submitted by Mrs. Cleo Holmes 

From the notebooks of Josiah Van Kirk Thompson, Vol. 18 

Pages 444—447; microfilm LDS library, Salt Lake City, UT. 

 

Out in cornfield of Frank R. TERRELL's Farm residence in 

Wayne Tp. Clinton Co, O. Oct 12, 1926 2:40 PM 

I hired Albert L. CURL at Blanchester O. to bring me out here 

for 10 cts a mile. We stopped at Mr TERRELL's fine home on a 

corner in New Vienna, O & found the house closed & the lady in 

the next house said they had moved to their farm home. Going 

there, we found their fine country house locked up, but gathered 

a pocketful of good small hickory nuts in the front yard. We then 

went back to a tenant house near & the lady there said Mrs. 

TERRELL had gone out with some visiting friends to gather 

hickory nuts, but if we would follow the road down through the 

woods, we would find Frank in the cornfield beyond driving the 

binder cutting off corn. The cornfield was a 45 A. one about a 

mile long & I walked half across it before I came to him & was 

surprised that the binder only cut one row at a time. He is a fine 

man of 45 yrs with good teeth & a fetching smile. He said his 

town residence was his permanent address viz: Frank R. TER-

RELL, New Vienna, O. 

He says his grandfather, Robert P. FINLEY came from High-

land Co, O. where he was born at New Market O. He died about 

1891 aged 83 yrs. He had a brother Hiram FINLEY who lived 

in Wilmington O. where he ran a harness shop & who was mar-

ried but had no issue. 

His grandfather is buried in Wilmington, in Sugar Grove Cem. 

& his three wives are buried there also, as you go in the ceme-

tery on a slope to the right in a big lot, but without monument or 

markers. His son Wm P. & his wife & one infant & also an in-

fant of his son Charles is buried there. The authorities did not 

want any markers on this lot. Wm P's daughter Miss Atha 

FINLEY aged abt 51 & single is a stenographer in Indianapolis, 

Ind & he will get her address & send me. He thinks she will have 

both her father's & her grandfather's bible as her grandfather in 

his last years lived with his son Wm P. & died there & he got all 

of his effects. He will also send me the address of his Aunt Sal-

lie Finley widow of Charles E. (see page 420) who died 5 or 6 

yrs ago at Joliet, Ills where he lived for many years & died aged 

74 yrs. She lives in Chicago, Ills & should have a record of the 

family which Charles E. gathered going to Phila to interview 

relatives there to do so. 
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Frank R. has a sister living in Maplewood NJ Frank R. said his 

own mother died when he was 17. She always spoke of Rev 

James B. FINLEY as her great Uncle. See bk 1 1 page 400 

[best guess on number] Her brother Wm P. knew this great Un-

cle & had in his young days visited in his home. Frank R's father 

Hugh E. TERRELL died in Feby 24, 1914 aged 76 yrs. He & 

his wife had five children:  

1. Arthur Finley TERRELL living at New Brighton Pa where 

he is a machinist 

2. Jane L. TERRELL living at New Vienna, O. 

3. Esther TERRELL, who married Howard PIDGEON, a 

graduate of Cornell University where he was once a Prof, but is 

now in the research dept in NY of the Am Tel & Tel Co & both 

are living at Maplewood, NJ 

4. Russell L. TERRELL died 21 yrs ago aged 26, would have 

been 47 now. He died of pneumonia. 

5. Frank Rhoades TERRELL, my informant born Sept 17, 

1881 in the house on this farm & his father was born in same 

house.  

This farm proper has been in the TERRELL family for over 100 

yrs. They now have 950 Acres which he is farming owned 300 

by his gfs estate 353 by his father's estate 120 by his Aunt & 176 

by himself. His gf was David A. TERRELL & his wife was 

Mary EVANS. 

Frank R. was married Aug 30, 1913 to Dorothy Alice BOOK, 

born July 21, 1879 at Zaleski, O. daughter of John BOOK & his 

wife Alice GIST. They have but one child born while they were 

living on this farm but in a hospital in Cincinnati, O. viz: 

1. Russell Book TERRELL born May 30, 1914. 

He said lhe had often gone with his grandfather, Robert P. 

FINLEY who was a Methodist to church & said he was very 

eloquent in prayer. Robert P's father, however, had been a Pres. 

so his father had told him. 

His Aunt Cynthia Jane Whitcomb see page 420 was an older 

half sister of the others & her husband was a Presbyterian 

preacher in the northern part of Ohio. Frank R. said he wanted a 

book when it came out. Leaving 3:11 PM 

GISELA TERRELL 

Her Courage, spunk forged a new home in a new country 

Submitted by Bonnie Pendergraft from The Indianapolis Star 

April 13, 1988 

You find Gisela Terrell on the third floor of the Butler Univer-

sity library, working amid rows of books and materials that de-

tail the lives of figures such as Abraham LINCOLN, Herman 

MELVILLE, and Jesse OWENS. 

As the librarian of Butler s Rare Book, Room, Terrell can tell 

you about the troubles those men faced, the efforts they made 

and gifts they left behind. 

But this day, the 45-year-old Terrell shares the story of  a far less 

prominent person – a woman who was born in war-torn Germa-

ny, immigrated to the United States, makes her home in an Indi-

ana, cabin and views life as a quest for quality. 

The story Terrell tells is her own. 

She was born in 1942 in a small town in western Germany, and 

although she didn't know much about World War II as a child, it 

shaped her life. Her father was killed in the war and her mother 

struggled to provide for three children. 

The war also touched Terrell's life when she was a 12-year-old 

member of the first amateur orchestra to play outside West Ger-

many after the war. 

“It was in the 1950s and we toured Denmark for two weeks. 

Denmark was occupied by Germany during the war and there 

was a lot of bitterness. But the response to the music was polite 

and we got invited back. With each tour, we were accepted 

more. That's when I learned how important the endeavors of 

amateurs can be in overcoming hatred and differences.” 

During those years, she also learned how to clear a wooded area, 

cut firewood, grow a garden and carry water from spring -- les-

sons that, surprisingly, would help her after she immigrated to 

America. 

As a teacher in West Germany, she met an exchange student 

from Indiana University during the 1960s, fell in love, married 

him and moved to Bloomington. Several years later, the mar-

riage ended in divorce, but she decided to stay in Indiana. 

A turning point came in 1974. That was the year Terrell became 

a full-time staff member at IU's Lilly Library, the year she 

signed a mortgage for a one-room cabin on 5
1
/2 acres of wooded 

area in Owen County. 

It didn't matter to her that the cabin had no indoor plumbing or 

the only heat sources were a fireplace and a wood-burning stove. 

By herself, Terrell used an axe, a shovel, a handsaw and a 

wheelbarrow to clear the land and build a supply of firewood. 

Then she planted a garden and put in a septic system. 

"Sometimes; people would ask me what I was doing, but that's 

how this area was settled. The thing is when I had all the really 

hard work done, I fell in love with a neighbor who would have 

been glad to do the work." 

Now married to that former neighbor and working at Butler, 

Terrell still lives in the expanded cabin, making the 140-mile 

round-trip every weekday. 

“As much as I love books and learning, I love the life of the 

land. It's beautiful there, and I don't want to put a preference of 

one life over the other. That's one of the things I love about this 

country. It still allows you to live in the fashion you wish.” 

Indeed, one of Terrell's favorite stories about America comes 

from a trip she made several years ago. 

"In Wyoming, there was a mechanic who replaced a starter in 

our car at 6 o'clock on a Sunday morning. When I returned there 

two years later, I brought them some homemade blackberry jelly 

and they gave me two rainbow trout which I had for dinner that 

night. We're I still in touch. 

"In a way, it's a connection to my days in the orchestra when we 

stayed with a family in those countries. I'm still in touch with 

some of those people. Those things have always been important 

I to me. They're part of my life. 

GENEALOGY? 

ASK DAN! 

Q.  I'm looking for info on my TERRELL ancestor, who lived in 

Hamilton, Marion Co., AL.  
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Her name was Ruth Ann TERRELL, born approx. 1880 in AL 

(I'm not sure of what county, but I'm assuming Marion Co.)   

She married John Steve CROWE sometime before 1900 as she 

is married to him on the census for 1900 and lists her age as 20 

(in Pearces Mill, Marion Co., AL) 

Her children were: Floy; Lena (she had a twin brother who died 

@ birth or shortly thereafter); Selma; Tamie; Taylor; Thomas 

(Will); and Robert Luster/Lester (who was my great-

grandfather).  Again, these children's names are from census 

records and from Crowe family research) 

She died 25 April 1967 and is buried at Green Springs Church in 

Marion Co., AL  

Any information you can provide as to her lineage would be 

most appreciated. Thanks so much, 

Michelle G. Parker;  mgparker@hobecomp.com  

A. The only Ruth Ann TERRELL in my index is. 

SNDX SN, Fn Mn NickMAIDEN;  Pub; Page. 

T640 TERRELL Ruth Ann; L090; 72.  This one lived in Ohio 

about the same time. 

Judge John Dabney TERRELL was an early settler in Marion 

Co. AL and probably an ancestor of the one you seek.  He is 

generally considered to the "daddy rabbit" of the Marion Co. AL 

TERRELLS. 

The following apply to him. 

TERRELL TRAILS [Our quarterly newsletter] 

p. 165: John Dabney TERRELL before moving to Marion Co. 

AL about 1820. 

TERRELL, JOHN D. FRANKLIN CO. GA 001 TAX LIST 

1803 TX1803 

TERRELL, JOHN D. FRANKLIN CO. GA 008 TAX LIST 

1819 TX1819 

TERRELL, JOHN D. FRANKLIN CO. GA 065 TAX LIST 

1808 TX1808 

TERRELL, JOHN D. FRANKLIN CO. GA 058 TAX LIST 

1807 TX1807 

TERRELL, JOHN D. FRANKLIN CO. GA 001 TAX LIST 

1803 TX1803 

TERRELL, JOHN D. FRANKLIN CO. GA 008 TAX LIST 

1819 TX1819 

TERRELL, JOHN D. FRANKLIN CO. GA 065 TAX LIST 

1808 TX1808 

TERRELL, JOHN D. FRANKLIN CO. GA 058 TAX LIST 

1807 TX1807 

 

p. 196:  " TERRELL CEMETERY 

TERRELL, John D., Jr. - Nov, 4, 1804 - Nov. 20, 1885 

TERRELL, Elizabeth - Wife of John D. TERRELL - Feb. 19, 

1810- Apr. 1, 1871  

TERRELL, Henry Clay - Son of J. D. & E. TERRELL - May 

10, 1848-Jan. 25, 1873  

ALLMAN, Erin Jean - Sep. 12, 1904 

ALLMAN, Selma - Apr. 30, 1897 - Mar. 25, 1963 [is this your 

Selma?] 

ALLMAN, TERRELL Pettus - July 7, 1901 - Dec. 30, 1978  

ALLMAN, Varina Pearce - Jan. 29, 1867 - Apr. 13, 1938  

ALLMAN, John Mitchell, II - Dec. 28, 1859 - Feb. 26, 1939  

ALLMAN, Rose A. - Sep. 28, 1841 - Mar. --, 1905  

GREEN, Francis TERRELL- Nov. 18, 1886 - Dec. 6, 1957 

GREEN, William Francis - Mar. 7, 1865 - Mar. 24, 1904 

(W.O.W.)  

GREEN, Bettie - Jan, 31, 1946 - Age about 78 years. 

GREEN, Inf. Dau. of W. F. & Bettie Green - Jan. 20, 1895 - 

July 13, 1896  

MELTON, Kenneth G. - May 12, 1919 - July 6, 1936 

MEADOR, Kate - Wife of J. T. Meador - Dec. 2, 1872 - Age 

about 42 years.  

HAYES, Infant Son of Elbert & Annie Laurie Green Hayes* 

Probably 2 more graves unnamed and unmarked* 

Cemetery is at Pikeville, the first county seat of Marion County, 

beside a large house (which is still standing) built by Judge John 

D. TERRELL, Jr. Information not found on tombstones and 

information marked with * supplied by Rosemary MELTON 

Lolly, See page 165 for additional information. 

Location: Approximately 6 miles North of Guin on U. S. 78 at 

Pikeville. Cemetery on East side of highway beside large house. 

S1 T12 A14. Copied Feb. 21, 1979 by: DSS,. WSS & CSW. 

PIKEVILLE CEMETERY 

MATHEW, Inf. Dau, of W. H. & F. Mathew - Dec. 11, 1879 - 

Feb. 10, 1880  

MATHEW, Inf. Son of W. H. & F. Mathew - Apr. 18, 1878 - 

Oct. 28, 1878 

WHITE, Mary Elverd - Jan. 4, 1864 - Feb. 12, 1897 - Age 15 

yrs. 1 mo. 8 days. 

NEAL, William H. - June 1, 1875 - Aug. 7, 1875 

NEAL, Luther L. - Aug. 3, 1876 - Mar. 2, 1878 

ALLMAN, Claude Vivian - only Son of Jno. M. & R. A. All-

man - Died Sep.9,1859  

HALEY, Vinie Hughes - Feb. 10, 1818 - Aug. 24, 1900 

HUGHES, J. R. - 1836-1895 

McKAY, Permelia - Sep. 20, 1820 - Jan. 1901 (Mother) 

McKAY, Christopher C. - May 1812 - Aug. 1880 (Father) 

McKAY, George S. - Mar. 10, 1888 - Aug. 1900 

Location: North of Guin approx. 6 miles on West side of U. S. 

78 across from TERRELL Home at Pikeville. Cemetery approx. 

200 yds. .from U. S. 78 on South side of gravel road just South 

of Pikeville Country Club Road. S7 T12 R13. Copied May 5, 

1962 bye Herbert. Jeanie and Herbie Newell. 

MARION COUNTY ALABAMA CEMETERY RECORDS: 

Above are partial copies of pages 84 & 85 of Cemetery Inscrip-

tions of Marion County Alabama, Volume l; compiled by Doro-

thy Shores Stalcup & William Spann Stalcup; 1975; pub. by 

The Amory Advertiser, Amory MS." 

 

p. 531: John D. TERRELL Marion Co. AL 130 Dist. 14; 1850 

census 

p. 632: "One of the signers of the Alabama Constitution which 

was drawn up by delegates July 5 -- Aug. 2, 1819 was John D. 

TERRELL of Marion Co. AL."  

p. 813:  John D. & Elizabeth had son Henry C. b. 1846 LDS 

8419303-24 

p. 814: John D. & Elizabeth had dau. Isabelle b. 1845 

LDS8534004-84  

p. 814: John D. & Elizabeth had dau. Izabelle b. 1843 LDS 

8419303-25 

p. 815:  John D. & Elizabeth had dau. Mary b. 1830 LDS 

8419303-24 



Terrell  Trails 

                2402 

p. 816:  John D. & Elizabeth had dau. Sarah b. 1845 LDS 

8419303-24 

p. 816:  John D. & Elizabeth had son William b. 1841 LDS 

8419303-23 

 

L013  Terrell Genealogy by Emma Dicken  lists him first on p. 

52  "John Dabney TERRELL 1773-1850, son of Col. Harry 

TERRELL, in his last years wrote from memory a family 

sketch in which he named William TERRELL as the parent of 

his grandfather, Joel TERRELL.  "William lived and died in 

Hanover County on the Pamunkey River .. I cannot remember 

who he married .. Of his daughters I remember nothing; his sons 

of whom I have heard were James, John, Joel and Timothy." 

 

p.109 John Dabney TERRELL, son of Col. Harry TER-

RELL, and his first wife, Ann DABNEY, was born 14 Oct. 

1773 in Bedford County, Virginia, d. 10 May 1850 in Marion 

County, north of Pikesville,  

 

p.110 John Dabney TERRELL and Lydia Briscoe WARREN 

were married 10 march, 1795.  We have seen the statement that 

she was born in North Carolina.  She was born about 1774, and 

died 1853.  Their children were: 

(1) Alpha b. 29 Mar. 1796 m. John Thomas NEAL, a soldier of 

1812 and son of John Thomas NEAL, a Revolutionary 

soldier.  They moved to Aberdeen, Miss. but later returned 

to Alabama and died at Neal's Ferry on the Buttahatchie 

River.  Descendents live in Texas. 

(2) Edward Garland TERRELL m. Rachel LAND in Georgia.  

He was elected Circuit Clerk of Marion County, Alabama 

in 1835.  He was a Major and later Lieutenant Colonel in 

the 16th Regiment of the Alabama State Militia, Marion 

County.  (State Mil. Reg. 1820-1822.)  He died about 1886.  

Some of the sons of Edward Garland TERRELL were Con-

federate Soldiers. 

(3) William Higgins TERRELL b. 1800.  He and Elizabeth 

Oxford were twins. 

(4) Elizabeth Oxford TERRELL b. 1800 m. William SMITH 

and lived in Chickasaw County, Miss.  We know of no liv-

ing descendants.  She had children. 

(5) James TERRELL went to Texas.  Married a Miss 

HUGHES.  He died at Daingerfield, Texas. 

(6) John Dabney TERRELL, Jr. 

(7) Bochim or Bocia TERRELL m. Robert CLARK.  Had 

daughters:  Rebecca and Mary, whose descendants lived at 

Hamilton, Ala. 

(8) Ann Dabney TERRELL m. Harley TUTTLE, a lawyer 

from Vermont; they had one or two children.  After his 

death, she married Judge HARVEY, also a lawyer.  Their 

son, Henry HARVEY, went to Texas. 

(9) Sarah Allen TERRELL m. James “Red Jim” BANK-

HEAD, of Sulligent, Alabama.  Had no children.  She died 

about 1888. 

 

John D. TERRELL appears on pages: 62; 82; 115; 116; 233; 

234; 261; 262 His descendants are threaded through the book 

which is available as a reprint from the LENDING LIBRARY 

for $29.00 deposit + $10.00 S & H.  Make check payable to 

TERRELL SOCIETY OF AMERICA, INC., mail to address 

below. 

I realize this has not answered your question, but it is a good 

place to work toward. 

As a TERRELL descendant, I cordially invite you to join us in 

search of the truth. DFB 

QUERIES 
Limited to two per member per year & 

limited to 50 words each maximum. 
In the spring 2008 Terrell Trails pg 2201 (Vol XXIV/ No I) you 

mentioned. Counterenchile TERRELL He is my G-G-G-

Grandfather. He married Susan STANLEY. Their daughter, 

Susan Elizabeth Francis Fanny TERRELL, married Na-

thaniel MILLS. Fanny died at my grandfather's house in 1902. 

All lived in Western Hanover Co., VA. 

In a note to you in 2001 may have told you he was called 

"count" or "counter" by the family. At one time someone had an 

old photo of the "count", I have been unable to locate it. 

Judge Baziles lifelong hobby was Hanover County history. What 

is left of his notes is in VA Historical Society. 

From Judge Bazile notes on the Terrell Family at VA Historical 

Society: “Timothy Terrell was freeholder in St. Martins Parish, 

Hanover County in 1782. He married [blank] They had the fol-

lowing issue as far as can be established from available records: 

Roger Terrell, Ralph H. Terrell, Counterenchile Terrell, 

Timothy Terrell & [John?] Quarles Terrell. 

My query, again, is there any more information on Coun-

terenchile? #273 Mr. Lewis V. Mills, 12171 W. Patrick Henry 

Rd, Ashland, VA 23005-7201 

Editor’s Note: Nothing new has crossed my desk. Don C. Terrill 

may have found something. DFB 

 

Dan, FYI.  Michelle is a genealogy bookseller (aka Bookmam-

ma) on eBay.  Chris & Becky Wegener cwegen-

er@email.msn.com  

To be candid out of all my grandpa's John Terrell is my favorite.  

By the acts shown in his will, deeds, etc. he was a very kind lov-

ing man, (as well he may have favored my gggrandma, his 

grandaughter).  As well he donated the land for the first court-

house in Weakley Co TN, (not to far from GA).  I believe there 

is aconnection to the GA Terrell's through some things I have 

seen. Yes... I contacted the Terrell Society years ago and then 

got sidetracked with other lines.  So much always to do.  We'll 

see how you do today and figure it out! Michelle Hilaiel:  

mhh777@pacbell.net  

 

 


